








































 

 

 

 

(Millions of yen) 

During the fiscal year under review, the Japanese economy faced an 
increasingly uncertain situation partly due to the spread of new 
variants and a shortage of parts, mainly semiconductors, offsetting 
signs of a gradual recovery from the impact of COVID-19. In North 
America and Europe, where concern had also been growing over a 
decline in consumer spending due to the resurgence of COVID-19 
and an overall increase in consumer prices, the economy generally 
remained on a recovery path. In Asia, economic activity remained 
weak given economic weakness in response to uncertainties 
surrounding business conditions in the Chinese market, attributable 
to restrictions on economic activity in that country, and varying 
levels of recovery in other Asian regions, depending on the extent 
of infection control.  
   In this environment, the Citizen Group instituted a range of 
initiatives such as facilitating the growth of the Watch business and 
Machine Tools business, promoting sustainable management and 
strengthening compliance with quality, with a view to raising the 
level of traditional manufacturing and addressing the challenge of 
new value creation. 
   As a result, the consolidated financial results for the fiscal year 
under review showed an increase in sales and profits, with net sales 
of 281.4 billion yen (up 36.2% year on year) and operating profit of 
22.2 billion yen (compared with an operating loss of 9.5 billion yen 
in the same period of the previous fiscal year).  Ordinary profit and 
profit attributable to owners of parent also increased to 27.3 billion 
yen (compared with an ordinary loss of 4.1 billion yen in the same 
period of the previous fiscal year) and 22.1 billion yen (compared 
with a loss attributable to owners of parent of 25.1 billion yen in the 
same period of the previous fiscal year), respectively. 
   The Company has applied the Accounting Standards for 
Revenue Recognition (ASBJ Statement No. 29 issued on March 31, 
2020) since the beginning of the first quarter of the consolidated 
fiscal year under review. For details, please see “ Notes on Changes 
in accounting policies." 
 
Analysis of Financial Position 

1.  Assets Outstanding at Fiscal Year End 

As of the end of the consolidated fiscal year under review, total 
assets had increased by 29.1 billion yen to 394.9 billion yen. Total 
assets increased by 29.1 billion yen to 394.9 billion yen. Total assets 
increased by 29.1 billion yen to 394.9 billion yen.Noncurrent assets 
increased 3.4 billion yen due to increases of 3.9 billion yen in 
investment securities and 1.0 billion yen in buildings and structures, 
and a decrease of 1.6 billion yen in construction in progress. Total 
fixed assets increased by 3.4 billion yen, mainly due to a 1.6 billion 
yen decrease in construction in progress. 
   Liabilities increased by 3.4 billion yen, mainly due to 
increases of 2.7 billion yen in notes and accounts payable-trade and 
4.8 billion yen in electronically recorded liabilities, and decreases of 
4.8 billion yen in short-term loans payable and 1.6 billion yen in 
long-term loans payable. Total liabilities amounted to 156.2 billion 
yen, up 3.3 billion yen, mainly due to decreases of 4.8 billion yen in 
short-term loans payable and 3.8 billion yen in long-term loans 
payable. 

   Net assets amounted to 156.2 billion yen, up 3.3 billion yen, 
due to increases of 11.7 billion yen in foreign currency translation 
adjustments and 17.5 billion yen in retained earnings, respectively. 
Net assets amounted to 238.6 billion yen, up 25.8 billion yen, mainly 
due to a 7.1 billion yen repurchase of treasury stock, while foreign 
currency translation adjustments and retained earnings increased 
by 11.7 billion yen and 17.5 billion yen, respectively. 
 

2.  Cash Flows 

The cash status of the Citizen Group includes an increase of 34.6 
billion yen in cash flow from operating activities from the previous 
fiscal year due to an increase of 27.2 billion yen in income. This was 
attributable primarily to factors of increase such as 26.6 billion yen 
in profit before income taxes, 3.9 billion yen in trade payables, and 
11.1 billion yen in depreciation, which more than offset factors such 
as an increase of 2 billion yen in trade receivables and 3.1 billion in 
income taxes paid. 
   Cash used in investing activities was 9.5 billion yen due to an 
increase of 1.9 billion yen in expenditure from the previous fiscal 
year. Contributing factors include 9.5 billion yen in purchase of 
property, plant and equipment and 2.1 billion yen in purchase of 
intangible assets, which more than offset factors such as proceeds 
from the sale of property, plant and equipment of 2.3 billion yen.  
   Cash used in financing activities was 19.9 billion yen due to 
an increase of 38.2 billion yen in expenditure from the previous 
fiscal year. This resulted chiefly from factors such as 8 billion yen in 
repayments of long-term borrowings, 7.1 billion yen in purchase of 
treasury shares, and 3.5 billion yen in dividends paid. 
   As a result, cash and cash equivalents increased 11.6 billion 
yen year on year to total 111.2 billion yen at the end of the fiscal 
year under review. 
 

3.  Fundamental Policy Regarding the Distribution of 
Profits and Dividends for the Fiscal Year Under Review 
and the Fiscal Year Ending March 2023 

The Company considers the proportion of the total amount of 
dividends and share buybacks to profit attributable to owners of 
parent as the ratio of return to shareholders. Based on this concept, 
it established a basic policy of ensuring that the ratio of the return to 
shareholders is at least 60% on average for three years.  It 
determines dividends by considering the balance between 
consolidated results-based dividend payments and stable dividend 
payments. 
   The year-end dividend for the fiscal year under review will be 
9.00 yen per share. Consequently, the full-year dividend for the 
fiscal year under review will be 18.00 yen per share.  
In the next and subsequent fiscal years, the Group will emphasize 
the stable and continuous payment of dividends as its shareholder 
return policy in the Medium-term Management Plan 2024, and aim 
for a dividend payout ratio of approximately 50%. The Company 
expects that the full-year dividend for the next fiscal year will be 
30.00 yen per share, comprehensively taking into consideration 
stable dividend payments and results trends, among other factors. 

 Year ended March 31, 
2021 

Year ended March 31, 
2022 Year-on-year change % 

Net sales 206,641 281,417 +74,775 +36.2% 

Operating profit or loss (9,551) 22,273 +31,824 - 

Ordinary profit or loss (4,143) 27,342 +31,485 - 

Profit or loss attributable to owners of parent (25,173) 22,140 +47,314 - 
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Of the matters regarding business and accounting situations, etc. 
described in the financial statements in security reports, the main 
risks that the operator recognizes as having the possibility of 
significantly impacting the financial condition, business 
performance, or cash flow condition of consolidated companies 
are as follows.  
Forward-looking statements in this document are based on 
judgments of the Company’s management as of the end of the 
fiscal year under review.  
 
 
1. Risks in each of the Group’s businesses 
The Citizen Group’s main business is to manufacture and sell 
watches, machine tools, electronic devices, and electronic 
products. The Group operates its business across the globe, and 
its customer base is extensive, including both individuals and 
various manufacturers. Accordingly, the Group’s business 
performance is affected by a wide spectrum of factors. Factors that 
may affect the operating results include, but are not limited to:  
 
WWaattcchheess  
Competition in the watch market is intensifying, not only from 
Japanese brands, but also from high-end Swiss brands, low-end 
Chinese manufacturers, and smartwatch manufacturers, along with 
alternative products such as smartphones with watch functions. 
With respect to movements, demand for analog quartz 
movements is trending downwards, primarily in the low-end range, 
reflecting an increase in demand for smartwatches. In addition, 
unit prices are falling due to an intensifying competitive 
environment resulting mainly from the rise of Chinese 
manufacturers. Consequently, there is a risk of a decline in the 
quantity and market share. 

Moreover, if the adverse outcomes of the COVID-19 
pandemic, such as restrictions on outings, suspension or reduced 
hours of store and restaurant operation, and stagnation of supply 
chains, are aggravated or prolonged, the Group’s operating results 
may be affected even more severely due to a global decline in 
consumer confidence.  
 
MMaacchhiinnee  TToooollss  
The machine tools business is susceptible to the effects of decline 
in demand for capital investment caused by economic fluctuations, 
soaring natural resource and raw material prices, regulations or 
significant changes in laws and regulations in countries and 
regions in which the Group operates its business, fierce 
competition in the market, and stagnation, confusion, etc. of 
supply chains. There is a risk that the Group’s business 
performance may be adversely affected by the above in the future.  
 
DDeevviicceess  aanndd  CCoommppoonneennttss  
The devices and components business is characterized by the 
rapid pace of technological innovation, changes in customer 
requirements, and high rates of new product and service 
introduction. Accordingly, declining sales prices, etc. caused by 
obsolescence of existing products and services may significantly 
affect the Group’s business performance. Precision machining 
components are susceptible to the trends of technical innovation 
among customers, including automotive and smart phone 
manufacturers. As for opto-devices, patent licensing agreements 
are concluded for manufacturing certain products. The Group’s 
business performance could be affected should a cooperative 
relationship underpinning a patent agreement break down and 
access to the patent be lost.  
 
EElleeccttrroonniiccss  aanndd  OOtthheerr  PPrroodduuccttss  
The electronic and other products business is susceptible to 
stagnation in capital investment, customers’ business activities, 
and personal spending associated with changing economic 
conditions and stricter laws and regulations relating product 
safety. The Group’s operating results may be affected by those in 
the future. Moreover, with intense competition from electronics 
manufacturers in China and other countries in addition to 
domestic manufacturers, and rapid technological innovation, 
business results may also be impacted by factors such as declining 
sales prices, development delays, and confusion, etc. in supply 

chains for semiconductors, etc.  
 
 
2. Overseas sales ratio 
Overseas sales account for a high percentage of the Group’s 
overall product sales. As its products are sold worldwide, its 
operating results may be affected by economic and consumer 
trends in each area, as well as by political and socioeconomic factors. 

(Millions of yen) 

 

(April 1, 2020  
to March 31, 2021) 

(April 1, 2021  
to March 31, 2022) 

Net sales 
Composition 

rate (%) 
Net sales 

Composition 
rate (%) 

 Japan 70,108 33.9 74,418 26.4 

 Asia 65,659 31.8 87,681 31.2 

 U.S. 34,916 16.9 62,525 22.2 

 Europe 33,612 16.3 53,585 19.0 

 Other 2,345 1.1 3,207 1.1 

 
Total 

overseas 
sales 

136,533 66.1 206,998 73.6 

 Total 206,641 100.0 281,417 100.0 

 
 
3. Risk of exchange fluctuations 
As overseas sales account for a high percentage of the Group’s 
product sales, as mentioned in 2 above, it hedges exchange 
fluctuation risk using foreign currency contracts, currency options, 
etc. Although the Group is expanding and strengthening overseas 
production, currency fluctuations may still affect the Group’s 
operating results.  
 
 
4. Ratio of production in China 
China is one of Group’s main production bases for its products. 
Accordingly, there is risk that its business performance be affected 
by factors in China, such as interruption in production due to 
problems, the enactment of new regulations, etc. that could affect 
production, or a sharp appreciation of the Chinese yuan.  
 
 
5. Impairment losses 
When market values of the assets held by the Group decrease 
significantly, or business profitability deteriorates, an impairment 
loss in noncurrent assets may be recorded by applying impairment 
accounting, which would affect the Group’s businesses and 
financial position.  
 
 
6. Patent and other intellectual property 
As part of the Group’s R&D and production activities, it uses a 
variety of technologies covered by intellectual property rights. 
These include intellectual property rights that are owned by the 
Citizen Group, and others for which we believe we have 
legitimately received licenses to use. Nevertheless, should a third 
party claim, based on grounds of which we are unaware, that its 
intellectual property rights have been violated, a dispute could 
arise that could affect the Group’s business results.  

For some products in particular, manufacturing is based on 
patent licensing agreements. If a cooperative relationship 
underpinning such an agreement were to break down, or access 
to the relevant patent were to be lost, it may affect our business 
results.  
 
 
7. Risk related to natural disaster such as earthquakes 
We have established a risk management system and conduct drills 
and other disaster simulation activities to ensure facilities safety 
and avoid any human casualties or damage to facilities, including 
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the Group’s head office and plants, in the event of a fire, an 
earthquake or other natural disaster. In the event of a greater-than-
expected earthquake or other such disaster, however, the Group’s 
production activities and product supplies may be affected. There 
may also be a significant impact on its business performance and 
financial position due to reconstruction costs, for example.  
 
 
8. Risks related to M&As and business alliances 
The Group is committed to strengthening its business foundations 
through M&As, business alliances, etc. When undertaking such 
activities, it carries out comprehensive research into and 
examinations of the companies involved. Nevertheless, if 
unrealized liabilities are discovered or if projects do not progress 
as planned, among other things, it may materially affect the 
Group’s operating results and financial position. 
 
 
9. Risks related to borrowings 
The Group’s borrowings include syndicated loans and 
commitment line agreements with financial institutions. Any 
violation of financial restrictions under such agreements could 
result in demands for accelerated repayment of the relevant 
borrowings, which may affect the Group’s financial position.  
 
 
10. Risks related to information security 
With the number of illegitimate accesses and external cyberattacks 
continuously growing globally, the Group has been working to 
strengthen information security. However, in the event of any 
damages to its information system function due to an external 
cyberattack or for other reasons, or the occurrence of incidents 
such as the suspension of services by service providers, the 
Group’s business activities, business performance and financial 
conditions may be seriously affected. 

The Group holds and manages, in a variety of forms, 
personal information obtained from customers and other sources, 
as well as confidential information related to the technologies, 
research and development, manufacture and sales of the Group 
and customers. The Group has been taking measures to protect 
such confidential information. Even so, such measures may not 
work effectively, if any matters that are not expected to occur 
initially arise. If, therefore, such information is disclosed without 
any authority, the Group may be asked for compensation for losses 
and damages, or face lawsuits, which may affect the business 
performances, financial conditions, reputation and credibility of 
the Group.  
 
 
11. Other risks 
The Group’s operating results may be affected by a variety of 
factors in addition to the above, including changes in social 
infrastructure and market competition as a result of rapid advances 
in technology, changes in the Group’s financial or managerial 
situation, trading restrictions and other regulations in major 
markets in Japan or overseas, international taxation risk including 
transfer pricing taxation system, or substantial fluctuations in stock 
or bond markets. 
 
 

Consolidated Balance Sheets
Citizen Watch Co., Ltd. and Consolidated Subsidiaries
March 31, 2020 and 2021

Millions of yen

Assets
　Current assets
　　Cash and deposits ¥ 101,816 ¥ 110,901
　　Notes and accounts receivable - trade 44,102 *1  49,308
　　Electronically recorded monetary claims - operating 1,371 2,037
　　Merchandise and finished goods 52,018 50,979
　　Work in process 19,372 22,749
　　Raw materials and supplies 18,857 23,315
　　Consumption taxes refund receivable 2,129 2,661
　　Other 5,926 9,254
　　Allowance for doubtful accounts (1,150) (1,069)
　　Total current assets 244,444 270,139
　Non-current assets
　　Property, plant and equipment
　　　Buildings and structures, net *4*5  39,877 *4*5  40,893
　　　Machinery, equipment and vehicles, net *4  15,811 *4  16,567
　　　Tools, furniture and fixtures, net 4,275 3,616
　　　Land 10,649 10,371
　　　Leased assets, net 1,249 975
　　　Construction in progress 4,085 2,437
　　　Total property, plant and equipment *2  75,948 *2  74,862
　　Intangible assets
　　　Software 3,590 3,879
　　　Leased assets 2 1
　　　Other 1,059 954
　　　Total intangible assets 4,652 4,834
　　Investments and other assets
　　　Investment securities *3  33,341 *3  37,275
　　　Long-term loans receivable 251 184
　　　Deferred tax assets 5,293 5,894
　　　Other 2,185 2,151
　　　Allowance for doubtful accounts (306) (236)
　　　Allowance for investment loss － (144)
　　　Total investments and other assets 40,765 45,125
　　Total non-current assets 121,366 124,823
　Total assets ¥ 365,811 ¥ 394,962

As of March 31, 2021 As of March 31, 2022
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Consolidated Statements of Income
Citizen Watch Co., Ltd. and Consolidated Subsidiaries
March 31, 2020 and 2021

Millions of yen

Net sales ¥ 206,641 ¥ *1  281,417
Cost of sales *12  140,742 *12  174,578
Gross profit 65,898 106,839
Selling, general and administrative expenses *2 *3   75,450 *2 *3    84,565
Operating profit (loss) (9,551) 22,273
Non-operating income
　Interest income 256 276
　Dividend income 1,129 1,369
　Rental income 166 161
　Share of profit of entities accounted for using equity method 440 813
　Foreign exchange gains 854 2,192
　Subsidy income *4     3,357 *4          484
　Other 297 505
　Total non-operating income 6,501 5,804
Non-operating expenses
　Commission for syndicated loans 215 71
　Interest expenses 415 294
　Loss on sale of notes receivable - trade 16 17
　Depreciation of assets for rent 51 8
　Provision of allowance for doubtful accounts 125 －

　Other 268 343
　Total non-operating expenses 1,093 735
Ordinary profit (loss) (4,143) 27,342
Extraordinary income
　Gain on sale of investment securities 1,452 94
　Gain on sale of non-current assets *5         819 *5       1,033
　Gain on sale of businesses 350 －

　Other 141 93
　Total extraordinary income 2,762 1,221
Extraordinary losses
　Loss on sale of non-current assets *7           19 *7            38
　Loss on retirement of non-current assets *6         241 *6            79
　Impairment losses *8      2,857 *8          742
　Loss on valuation of investment securities 1,220 －

　Loss on valuation of inventories － *9          346
　Reorganization cost *10        238 *10          209
　Extra retirement payments *11     4,374 *11            15
　Loss on COVID *13     3,034 *13          166
　Other 394 272
　Total extraordinary losses 12,381 1,869
Profit before income taxes (13,761) 26,694
Income taxes - current 920 5,342
Income taxes - deferred 10,756 (1,075)
Total income taxes 11,677 4,266
Profit (loss) (25,439) 22,427
Profit (loss) attributable to non-controlling interests (265) 286
Profit (loss) attributable to owners of parent ¥ (25,173) ¥ 22,140

As of March 31, 2022As of March 31, 2021

Millions of yen

Liabilities
　Current liabilities
　　Notes and accounts payable - trade ¥ 15,576 ¥ 18,354
　　Electronically recorded obligations - operating 9,041 13,910
　　Notes payable - facilities 241 25
　　Electronically recorded obligations - non-operating 395 598
　　Short-term borrowings *6  9,648 *6  4,773
　　Income taxes payable 1,381 2,826
　　Accrued expenses 9,451 10,604
　　Asset retirement obligations － 26
　　Provision for bonuses 4,778 5,821
　　Provision for bonuses for directors (and other officers) 157 279
　　Provision for product warranties 984 1,181
　　Provision for environmental measures 2 1
　　Provision for loss on reorganization 715 362
　　Other 7,369 10,571
　　Total current liabilities 59,745 69,338
　Non-current liabilities
　　Bonds payable 10,000 10,000
　　Long-term borrowings *6  55,212 *6  51,382
　　Provision for loss on guarantees － 23
　　Deferred tax liabilities 2,281 2,772
　　Provision for loss on reorganization 103 74
　　Retirement benefit liability 22,590 20,281
　　Asset retirement obligations 75 49
　　Other 2,937 2,369
　　Total non-current liabilities 93,201 86,951
　Total liabilities 152,946 156,289
Net assets
　Shareholders' equity
　　Share capital 32,648 32,648
　　Capital surplus 33,740 33,740
　　Retained earnings 128,393 145,912
　　Treasury shares (1,069) (8,225)
　　Total shareholders' equity 193,713 204,076
　Accumulated other comprehensive income
　　Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities 6,503 8,977

　　Foreign currency translation adjustment 4,871 16,646

　　Remeasurements of defined benefit plans (1,100) (394)
　　Total accumulated other comprehensive income 10,273 25,228
　Non-controlling interests 8,878 9,367
　Total net assets 212,864 238,673
Total liabilities and net assets ¥ 365,811 ¥ 394,962

As of March 31, 2021 As of March 31, 2022
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Financial year ended March 31, 2021 

    Millions of yen 

 Shareholders' equity 

 Share capital Capital surplus Retained 
earnings Treasury shares 

Total 
shareholders' 

equity 
Balance at beginning of period 32,648 33,730 154,855 (1,069) 220,165 

Cumulative effects of changes 
in accounting policies     - 

Restated balance 32,648 33,730 154,855 (1,069) 220,165 

Changes during period      

Purchase of shares of 
consolidated subsidiaries  9   9 

Increase by merger      

Change in scope of 
consolidation   (506)  (506) 

Dividends of surplus   (782)  (782) 

Profit (loss) attributable to 
owners of parent   (25,173)  (25,173) 

Purchase of treasury shares    (0) (0) 

Disposal of treasury shares    1 1 

Transfer of loss on disposal of 
treasury shares     - 

Transfer from retained earnings 
to capital surplus     - 

Net changes in items other 
than shareholders' equity      

Total changes during period - 9 (26,462) 0 (26,451) 

Balance at end of period 32,648 33,740 128,393 (1,069) 193,713 

 
       

 Accumulated other comprehensive income 
Non-

controlling 
interests 

Total net 
assets  

Valuation 
difference on 
available-for-
sale securities 

Foreign 
currency 

translation 
adjustment 

Remeasurements 
of defined 

benefit plans 

Total 
accumulated 

other 
comprehensive 

income 
Balance at beginning of period 3,578 (1,095) (921) 1,560 9,066 230,791 

Cumulative effects of changes 
in accounting policies      - 

Restated balance 3,578 (1,095) (921) 1,560 9,066 230,791 

Changes during period       

Purchase of shares of 
consolidated subsidiaries      9 

Change in scope of 
consolidation      (506) 

Dividends of surplus      (782) 

Profit (loss) attributable to 
owners of parent      (25,173) 

Purchase of treasury shares      (0) 

Disposal of treasury shares      1 

Transfer of loss on disposal of 
treasury shares      - 

Net changes in items other 
than shareholders' equity 2,924 5,966 (179) 8,712 (187) 8,524 

Total changes during period 2,924 5,966 (179) 8,712 (187) (17,927) 

Balance at end of period 6,503 4,871 (1,100) 10,273 8,878 212,864 

 

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income
Citizen Watch Co., Ltd. and Consolidated Subsidiaries
March 31, 2020 and 2021

Millions of yen

Profit (loss) ¥ (25,439) ¥ 22,427

Other comprehensive income

　Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities 2,924 2,474

　Foreign currency translation adjustment 6,000 11,578

　Remeasurements of defined benefit plans, net of tax (174) 692　        
　 for using equity method 66 438

　Total other comprehensive income *      8,817 *     15,182

Comprehensive income (16,622) 37,610

Comprehensive income attributable to

　Comprehensive income attributable to owners of parent (16,460) 37,096

　Comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling interests ¥ (161) ¥ 513

Year ended
March 31, 2021

Year ended
March 31, 2022
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Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
Citizen Watch Co., Ltd. and Consolidated Subsidiaries
March 31, 2020 and 2021

Millions of yen

Cash flows from operating activities
　Profit (loss) before income taxes ¥ (13,761) ¥ 26,694
　Depreciation 11,557 11,191
　Increase (decrease) in provision for loss on reorganization (1,849) (387)
　Increase (decrease) in allowance for doubtful accounts 132 (251)
　Increase (decrease) in other provisions (441) 1,427
　Increase (decrease) in retirement benefit liability (1,683) (1,790)
　Interest and dividend income (1,386) (1,645)
　Subsidy income (3,357) (484)
　Interest expenses 415 294
　Loss (gain) on valuation of investment securities 1,220 －

　Loss (gain) on sale of investment securities (1,452) (94)
　Loss (gain) on sale of non-current assets (799) (995)
　Loss on retirement of non-current assets 241 79
　Impairment losses 2,857 742
　Decrease (increase) in trade receivables 1,402 (2,025)
　Decrease (increase) in inventories 13,737 (1,800)
　Increase (decrease) in trade payables (3,559) 3,920
　Other, net (201) 1,121
　Subtotal 3,072 35,996
　Interest and dividends received 1,380 1,633
　Interest paid (421) (300)
　Income taxes refund (paid) 212 (3,120)
　Subsidies received 3,245 484
　Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 7,489 34,693
Cash flows from investing activities
　Purchase of investment securities (0) (1)
　Proceeds from sale of investment securities 3,163 165
　Purchase of property, plant and equipment (9,240) (9,566)
　Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 1,534 2,338
　Purchase of intangible assets (2,892) (2,117)
　Loan advances (153) (23)
　Proceeds from collection of loans receivable 103 309
　Other, net (141) (656)
　Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities (7,627) (9,550)
Cash flows from financing activities
　Net increase (decrease) in short-term borrowings (1,785) (737)
　Proceeds from long-term borrowings 35,180 －

　Repayments of long-term borrowings (13,738) (8,048)
　Dividends paid (782) (3,599)
　Dividends paid to non-controlling interests (34) (55)
　Purchase of treasury shares (0) (7,157)
　Proceeds from sale of treasury shares 1 0
　Purchase of shares of subsidiaries not resulting in change
   in scope of consolidation

(0) －

　Other, net (503) (359)
　Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities 18,336 (19,956)
Effect of exchange rate change on cash and cash equivalents 2,843 6,430
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 21,041 11,616
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 77,996 99,561
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents resulting
from change in scope of consolidation

522 59

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period ¥ 99,561 ¥ 111,237

As of March 31, 2021 As of March 31, 2022

 

 

 

Financial year ended March 31, 2022 

    Millions of yen 

 Shareholders' equity 

 Share capital Capital surplus Retained 
earnings Treasury shares 

Total 
shareholders' 

equity 
Balance at beginning of period 32,648 33,740 128,393 (1,069) 193,713 

Cumulative effects of changes 
in accounting policies   (1,068)  (1,068) 

Restated balance 32,648 33,740 127,324 (1,069) 192,644 

Changes during period      

Purchase of shares of 
consolidated subsidiaries     - 

Increase by merger   46  46 

Dividends of surplus   (3,599)  (3,599) 

Profit (loss) attributable to 
owners of parent   22,140  22,140 

Purchase of treasury shares    (7,157) (7,157) 

Disposal of treasury shares  (0)  0 0 

Transfer of loss on disposal of 
treasury shares  0 (0)   

Net changes in items other 
than shareholders' equity      

Total changes during period - - 18,588 (7,156) 11,431 

Balance at end of period 32,648 33,740 145,912 (8,225) 204,076 

 
       

 Accumulated other comprehensive income 
Non-

controlling 
interests 

Total net 
assets  

Valuation 
difference on 
available-for-
sale securities 

Foreign 
currency 

translation 
adjustment 

Remeasurements 
of defined 

benefit plans 

Total 
accumulated 

other 
comprehensive 

income 
Balance at beginning of period 6,503 4,871 (1,100) 10,273 8,878 212,864 

Cumulative effects of changes 
in accounting policies      (1,068) 

Restated balance 6,503 4,871 (1,100) 10,273 8,878 211,796 

Changes during period       

Purchase of shares of 
consolidated subsidiaries      - 

Increase by merger      46 

Dividends of surplus      (3,599) 

Profit (loss) attributable to 
owners of parent      22,140 

Purchase of treasury shares      (7,157) 

Disposal of treasury shares      0 

Transfer of loss on disposal of 
treasury shares      - 

Net changes in items other 
than shareholders' equity 2,474 11,774 706 14,955 489 15,444 

Total changes during period 2,474 11,774 706 14,955 489 26,876 

Balance at end of period 8,977 16,646 (394) 25,228 9,367 238,673 
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(iii) Adoption of the simplified method by companies that are 
small in size 

Some consolidated subsidiaries adopt, for the purpose of 
calculating retirement benefit liability and retirement benefit 
expenses, a simplified method involving the recognition of 
retirement benefit obligations as the amount of retirement 
benefit payable at fiscal year-end due to voluntary termination.  

(6) Accounting standards for income and expenses 
The Citizen Group’s main business is to manufacture and sell 
watches, machine tools, electronic devices, and electronic 
products.  
The Company believes that its performance obligation regarding 
the recognition of revenues from sale of goods is satisfied when 
the control over the goods is transferred to customers and 
revenues are recognized at the time of the transfer.  
Transaction prices are calculated by deducting variable 
consideration, including future sales returns and other rebates, 
from the consideration the customer promises in a contract.  
Variable consideration is estimated based on the past track 
record and information available as of the end of the 
consolidated fiscal year under review, and is revaluated at every 
fiscal year end.  
In the watches segment, membership-based inspection services 
are provided to customers. In the said services, performance 
obligations related to the sale of products and performance 
obligations related to inspection services are identified 
separately and revenue is recognized when each performance 
obligation is satisfied. As considerations regarding these 
performance obligations are generally paid within one year from 
the time they are satisfied, no significant financing component is 
involved.  

(7) Standard for translation of significant foreign currency 
denominated assets or liabilities into yen 

Foreign currency monetary assets and liabilities are translated 
into yen at the year-end spot exchange rate, and translation 
adjustments are accounted for as profit or loss. For overseas 
subsidiaries, etc., assets and liabilities are converted into yen 
based on the spot exchange rate on consolidated account 
settlement day, and revenue and expenses are converted into 
yen by using the average exchange rate during the fiscal year, 
while the difference arising from the conversion is shown in the 
net assets section as foreign currency translation adjustment and 
non-controlling interests.  

(8) Scope of funds in the consolidated statement of cash flows 
Cash and cash equivalents are composed of cash on hand, 
deposits that can be withdrawn at any time and short-term 
investments that are readily convertible into cash and face only 
slight risks of fluctuation in value, with redemption due dates 
arriving within three months from the acquisition date.  

(9) Other significant matters for preparing consolidated financial 
statements 

(Application of the Practical Solution on the Treatment of Tax 
Effect Accounting for the Transition from the Consolidated 
Taxation System to the Group Tax Sharing System) 
In relation to the transition to the group tax sharing system, which 
is newly established under the Act for Partial Revision of the 
Income Tax Act and Other Acts (Act No. 8 of 2020) and the items 
regarding which the non-consolidated taxation system was 
reviewed in line with the transition to the group tax sharing 
system, the Company and part of its consolidated domestic 
subsidiaries do not implement the provisions of Paragraph 44 of 
the Partial Amendments to Accounting Standard for Tax Effect 
Accounting (ASBJ Statement No. 28, February 16, 2018) but 
comply with the provisions of the tax regulations prior to the 
revision with respect to amounts of deferred tax assets and 
deferred tax liabilities, in accordance with the treatment 
stipulated in Paragraph 3 of the Practical Solution on the 
Treatment of Tax Effect Accounting for the Transition from the 
Consolidated Taxation System to the Group Tax Sharing System 
(ASBJ PITF No.39, March 31, 2020).  
From the beginning of the next fiscal year, the Company will 
apply “Handling of Accounting and Disclosure When Applying 
the Group Tax Sharing System” (Practical Issues Task Force No. 
42, August 12, 2021), which specifies the handling of accounting 

treatment and disclose of income taxes and local income taxes 
when the group tax sharing system is applied.  

 
 
(Significant Accounting Estimates) 
 
1. Recoverability of deferred tax assets 
(1) Amounts posted to the consolidated financial statements for 

the fiscal year under review 
The amount of deferred tax assets is the same as that described 
in 1 under Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Tax effect 
accounting).  

(2) Information about important accounting estimates related to 
items identified 

In the calculation of deferred tax assets, the Group makes a 
careful decision in deducting valuation allowance from deferred 
tax assets based on business plans of domestic consolidated 
companies, considering feasibility of future taxable income and 
collectability.  

 
2. Impairment loss on non-current assets 
(1) Amounts posted to the consolidated financial statements for 

the fiscal year under review 
The amount of impairment loss on non-current assets is the same 
as that described in Notes (Consolidated Statement of Income) 8. 
Impairment losses.  

(2) Information about important accounting estimates related to 
items identified 

Regarding assets or assets group that are determined to show 
indications of having suffered impairment losses based on 
market prices of non-current assets and gains/losses stemming 
from business activities that use the said assets or assets group, if 
the carrying amount of the said asset or asset group exceeds the 
sum of the undiscounted future cash flows, the Group reduces 
the book value to their recoverable value and recognizes the 
reduction as impairment loss. The recoverable value is defined as 
the higher of net selling value and value in use, and value in use 
is calculated as present discounted value of expected future cash 
flows. Expected future cash flows are calculated based on 
business plans approved by the board of directors, etc., markets 
outlook, etc.  

 
Accounting estimates regarding the recoverability of deferred tax 
assets and impairment losses of non-current assets are made 
based on the assumption that the world economy in the next 
consolidated fiscal year will generally continue recovering, given 
the removal of restrictions on economic activities associated with 
the COVID-19 pandemic, despite uncertainties such as surges in 
raw material prices and delays in parts procurement.  
This assumption has inevitable uncertainty and may affect the 
consolidated financial statements of the next fiscal year, being 
susceptible to protracted and exacerbated impact from the 
pandemic.  

 
 
(Change in Accounting Policies) 
 
(Application of Accounting Standard for Revenue Recognition and 
other standards) 
The Company has decided to apply the Accounting Standard for 
Revenue Recognition (ASBJ Statement No. 29, March 31, 2020; 
hereinafter the “Revenue Recognition Accounting Standard”), etc. 
from the beginning of the fiscal year under review and recognize 
revenue from goods or services which the Company promised to 
provide at an amount expected to be received in exchange for the 
goods or services at the time when control over the promised 
goods or services has been transferred to a customer. Major 
changes in the application of Revenue Recognition Accounting 
Standard, etc. are shown below.  
  

 

Notes 
(Significant Matters that Serve as the Basis for the 
Preparation of Consolidated Financial Statements) 
 
1. Scope of consolidation 
(1) Number of consolidated subsidiaries: 76 

Deconsolidation: 4 
During the consolidated fiscal year under review, the Company 
implemented deconsolidation of Bulova Swiss S.A., Citizen 
Electronics Funehiki Japan Co., Ltd., and Citizen Plaza Co., Ltd. 
due to corporate liquidation, and BWI de Mexico S.R.L. due to 
absorption-type merger with Citizen De Mexico, S. de R.L. de 
C.V., the Company’s consolidated subsidiary.  

(2) Non-consolidated subsidiaries :11 
Major non-consolidated subsidiaries 
CITIZEN CUSTOMER SERVICE CO., LTD. 
(Reason for exclusion from scope of consolidation) 
They were excluded from the scope of consolidation because 
the sum of total assets, net sales, current term net profit or loss 
(amount corresponding to equity), retained earnings (amount 
corresponding to equity), etc. of each of the deconsolidated 
subsidiaries is negligible compared to total assets, net sales, 
current term net profit or loss, retained earnings, etc. in the 
consolidated financial statements and does not have significant 
impact on the said statements as a whole.  

 
2. Matters related to the application of the equity method 
(1) Number of affiliates accounted for using equity method: 2 

Marubeni Citizen-Cincom Inc., First Cainta Resources 
Corporation 

(2) Non-consolidated subsidiaries (Citizen Customer Service Co., 
Ltd., etc.) and affiliates (VELDT Inc., etc.) that are not accounted 
for using the equity method are excluded from the scope of 
application of equity method because they have minimal 
impact on the consolidated financial statements in light of their 
respective current term net profit or loss (amount 
corresponding to equity), retained earnings (amount 
corresponding to equity), etc. and because they are not 
material as a whole.  

 
3. Fiscal years of consolidated subsidiaries 
(1) Consolidated subsidiaries whose account closing dates are 

different from the consolidated account settlement date are as 
follows.  
December 31 closing dates: 55 companies 

(2) The Company makes necessary adjustments for formulating 
consolidated financial statements on the account closing date, 
by preparing financial statements that are the basis for 
consolidated financial statements.  

 
4. Matters related to accounting policies 
Accounting policies adopted by consolidated subsidiaries conform 
to the standards used by the Company, in principle, and there are 
no differences to be specified. Major accounting policies adopted 
by the Company and its consolidated subsidiaries are as follows.  
(1) Valuation standards and methods for important assets 

(i) Securities 
Other securities 
Securities other than shares, etc. without market prices 

These securities are stated using market value method. 
(Unrealized gains and losses are reported as a component of 
net assets, and cost of sales is computed primarily by the 
moving-average method.) 

Shares, etc. without market prices 
These securities are stated using moving average cost 
method.  

(ii) Derivatives 
These securities are stated using market value method.  

(iii) Inventories 
Inventories are stated at cost mainly using the periodic average 
method (The amount stated in the balance sheet is calculated 
using the book value write-down method based on reduction 
in profitability.)  

(2) Depreciation method of important depreciable assets 
(i) Property, plant and equipment (excluding lease assets) 

The straight-line method is applied.  
The principal useful lives of property, plant and equipment are 
as follows:  
Buildings and structures:  2 to 60 years 
Machinery, equipment and vehicles:  2 to 10 years 

(ii) Intangible assets (excluding lease assets) 
The straight-line method is applied.  

(iii) Leased assets 
For depreciation of leased assets for finance lease transactions 
other than those involving ownership transfer, the useful life is 
based on the duration of the lease period, and the straight-line 
method is applied with an assumed residual value of zero.  

(3) Accounting method for significant deferred assets. 
Bond issuance costs 
They are collectively amortized in the fiscal year in which they are 
incurred.  

(4) Accounting for significant allowances and reserves 
(i) Allowance for doubtful accounts 

To reserve for losses on doubtful accounts such as trade 
receivables and loans, the Company and its consolidated 
subsidiaries in Japan provide an allowance, based on historical 
write-off rates for ordinary receivables and estimated amounts 
of irrecoverable debt for specified receivables such as debt 
with a possibility of default which takes into account the 
recoverability of individual debt. Moreover, estimated amounts 
of allowance are recorded for overseas consolidated 
subsidiaries, considering the recoverability of individual 
receivables.  

(ii) Allowance for investment loss 
To reserve for a loss from significant declines in the value of 
shares, etc. in non-consolidated subsidiaries (excluding those 
to which impairment accounting is applied), an allowance is 
provided considering the carrying amount, etc. of the shares, 
etc. as of the end of the consolidated fiscal year under review.  

(iii) Provision for bonuses 
To provide for the payment of bonuses to employees of the 
Company and certain of its consolidated subsidiaries, 
allowance for bonuses is provided based on estimated future 
payments.  

(iv) Provision for bonuses for directors (and other officers) 
To provide for the payment of bonuses to officers of the 
Company and certain of its consolidated subsidiaries, 
allowance for bonuses is provided based on estimated future 
payments.  

(v) Provision for product warranties 
A portion of sales is provided for costs for after-sale services, 
etc. of products at certain consolidated subsidiaries.  

(vi) Provision for loss on business reorganization and liquidation 
To reserve for expenses and losses from business restructuring, 
an estimated required amount is recorded.  

(vii) Provision for environmental measures 
To provide for expenditures for future environmental measures, 
a reasonably estimated amount is recorded.  

(5) Accounting method for retirement benefits 
(i) Method for attributing expected retirement benefits to 

periods of service 
In calculating projected benefits obligations, the periodic 
allocation of projected retirement benefits up to the end of 
current period is based mainly on the benefit formula basis.  

(ii) Treatment of unrecognized actuarial differences and past 
service costs 

Past service cost is treated as an expense over a fixed number 
of years (using the declining balanced method on the basis of 
5 years, in principle) within the average remaining years of 
service of employees as of the year in which the past service 
costs occur.  
Actuarial differences are to be charged to expenses from the 
fiscal year following the year in which the past service costs 
occur, over a fixed number of years (using the declining 
balanced method on the basis of 5 years, in principle) within 
the average remaining years of service of employees as of 
each fiscal year in which the past service costs occur.  
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*4. The accumulated amount of tax purpose reduction entry of 
property, plant and equipment due to the acceptance of 
national subsidies, etc. is as follows.  

(Millions of yen) 

 
As of March 31, 

2021 
As of March 31, 

2022 

Buildings and structures 249 243 

Machinery, equipment and 
vehicles 

20 14 

 
 
*5. Assets pledged as collateral and secured liabilities 

Assets pledged as collateral are as follows:  
(Millions of yen) 

 As of March 31, 
2021 

As of March 31, 
2022 

Buildings and structures 1,118 1,208 
 
 
*6. The Group has signed overdraft agreements and commitment 

line agreements with five correspondent banks in order to 
efficiently procure operating funds. The unused balance of 
borrowings under these agreements at the consolidated fiscal 
year-end is as follows.  

(Millions of yen) 

 
As of March 31, 

2021 
As of March 31, 

2022 

Total of overdraft limit and 
loan commitment 

59,376 59,348 

Outstanding borrowing 
balance ‒ ‒ 

Difference 59,376 59,348 
 
 
(Notes to Consolidated Statement of Income) 
 
*1. Revenue from contracts with customers 

Net sales are not broken down into revenue from contracts with 
customers and other revenue. The amount of revenue from 
contracts with customers is stated in Notes to the Consolidated 
Financial Statements (Revenue Recognition) 1. Information on the 
breakdown of revenue from contracts with customers.  

 
 
*2. Major components of selling, general and administrative 

expenses and their amounts are as follows.  
(Millions of yen) 

 
Fiscal year ended 
March 31, 2021 

Fiscal year ended 
March 31, 2022 

Depreciation 4,554 4,257 
Provision of allowance for 
doubtful accounts (126) (33) 

Provision for bonuses 1,778 2,414 
Provision for bonuses for 
directors (and other officers) 78 278 

Retirement benefit expenses 1,427 1,646 
Personnel expenses 26,476 29,158 
Advertising expenses 12,168 15,360 
Provision for product 
warranties 2 87 

Research and development 
expenses 5,576 5,542 

 
 
*3. The total amount of research and development expenses 

included in general and administrative expenses is as follows:  
(Millions of yen) 

 
Fiscal year ended 
March 31, 2021 

Fiscal year ended 
March 31, 2022 

Research and development 
expenses 

5,576 5,542 

 
 

*4. The content of subsidy income is as follows.  
(Millions of yen) 

 Fiscal year ended 
March 31, 2021 

Fiscal year ended 
March 31, 2022 

Subsidy income 3,357 484 

Subsidy income in the previous consolidated fiscal year mainly 
consisted of subsidies for employment adjustment associated 
with the impact of the spread of the COVID-19 infection.  
Subsidy income in the consolidated fiscal year under review 
mainly consisted of subsidies for employment adjustment 
associated with the impact of the spread of the COVID-19 
infection.  

 
 
*5. Gain on sale of non-current assets mainly consisted of the 

following.  
(Millions of yen) 

 
Fiscal year ended 
March 31, 2021 

Fiscal year ended 
March 31, 2022 

Machinery, equipment and 
vehicles 54 32 

Land 737 814 
 
 
*6. Loss on retirement of non-current assets mainly consisted of the 

following.  
(Millions of yen) 

 
Fiscal year ended 
March 31, 2021 

Fiscal year ended 
March 31, 2022 

Buildings and structures 88 6 

Machinery, equipment and 
vehicles 

42 27 

Tools, furniture and fixtures 56 17 
 
 
*7. Loss on sale of non-current assets mainly consisted of the 

following.  
(Millions of yen) 

 Fiscal year ended 
March 31, 2021 

Fiscal year ended 
March 31, 2022 

Buildings and structures 0 25 

Machinery, equipment and 
vehicles 

18 8 

Tools, furniture and fixtures 0 2 
 
 
*8. Impairment losses 

The Group posted an impairment loss in the asset groups below.  
Fiscal year ended March 31, 2021 

Location Use Category 

Japan Furniture and fixtures, 
software, idle facilities, etc. 

Tools, furniture and 
fixtures, software, 
machinery, equipment, 
vehicles, etc. 

Thailand Watch production facilities 

Machinery, equipment 
and vehicles, buildings 
and structures, tools, 
furniture and fixtures, etc. 

China 
Watch production 
facilities, electronic device 
production facilities 

Machinery, equipment, 
and vehicles, etc. 

 
  

 

1. Recognition of revenue related to membership-based 
inspection services 

Revenue related to membership-based inspection services in the 
watches segment was not recognized in the past, but the 
Company has changed this to the method of identifying 
performance obligations related to the sale of products and 
performance obligations related to the inspection services and 
recognizing revenue when each performance obligation is 
satisfied.  
 

2. Variable considerations 
Variable considerations such as rebates in product sales were in 
the past deducted from net sales when the amount was fixed, but 
the Company has changed this to the method of estimating the 
amount of the variable portion of the consideration for a 
transaction and including in the transaction price only the portion 
that is highly unlikely to cause a significant reduction in the 
recognized revenue.  
 

3. Considerations to be paid to customers 
Considerations to be paid to customers, such as sales 
commissions, were accounted for as selling, general and 
administrative expenses in the past, but the Company has 
changed it to the method of reducing them from transaction 
prices.  
 

4. Sales with return rights 
For transactions of product sales that could be returned, the 
Company has changed to the method of not recognizing 
revenue at the time of sales in accordance with the provisions 
regarding variable considerations.  

 
The application of the Revenue Recognition Accounting Standard 
follows the provisional treatment stipulated in the proviso of 
Paragraph 84 of the Revenue Recognition Accounting Standard. 
The cumulative effects in the case of retroactively applying the new 
accounting policy to before the beginning of the fiscal year under 
review are adjusted in retained earnings at the beginning of the 
fiscal year under review, and the new accounting policy is applied 
from this initial balance. However, applying the method stipulated 
in Paragraph 86 of the Revenue Recognition Accounting Standard, 
the Company does not retroactively apply the new accounting 
policy to the contracts almost all of whose revenue was recognized 
in compliance with the conventional method before the beginning 
of the fiscal year under review.  
In addition, applying the method prescribed in the note (1) for 
Paragraph 86 of the Revenue Recognition Accounting Standard, 
the Company accounts for contract changes made prior to the 
beginning of the fiscal year under review based on the contract 
terms after reflecting all contract changes, and added or subtracted 
their cumulative effect to or from retained earnings at the 
beginning of the fiscal year under review.  
As a result, compared to before the application of the Accounting 
Standard for Revenue Recognition and other standards, net sales 
decreased by 270 million yen, the cost of sales increased by 141 
million yen, selling, general and administrative expenses dropped 
by 406 million yen, while operating profit, ordinary profit and profit 
attributable to owners of parent each decreased by 5 million yen, in 
the consolidated fiscal year under review.  
The initial balance of retained earnings in the consolidated 
statement of changes in equity decreased by 1,068 million yen due 
to the application of the cumulative effect to net assets as of the 
beginning of the fiscal year under review.  
According to the transitional measures prescribed in Paragraph 89-
3 of the Revenue Recognition Accounting Standard, information 
that breaks down revenue from contracts with customers for the 
previous fiscal year is not presented.  
The effect on per-share information is stated in relevant sections.  
 
(Application of Accounting Standard for Fair Value Measurement 
and other standards) 
The Group began applying the Accounting Standard for Fair Value 
Measurement (ASBJ Statement No. 30, July 4, 2019), etc. from the 
beginning of the fiscal year under review. Accordingly, the 
Company will apply the new accounting policies prescribed in the 
Accounting Standard for Fair Value Measurement, etc. in the future 

in accordance with transitional measures stipulated in paragraph 
19 of the standard and paragraph 44-2 of the Accounting Standard 
for Financial Instruments (ASBJ Statement No. 10, July 4, 2019). The 
application of the accounting standard has no impact on the 
consolidated financial statements.  
Moreover, the Company decided to add notes on matters regarding 
the breakdown, etc. of financial instruments according to the level of 
their market values in Notes on Financial Instruments. In the note on a 
breakdown of financial instruments, a breakdown of financial 
instruments in the previous fiscal year is not included in accordance 
with the transitional procedures set out in Paragraph 7-4 of the 
Implementation Guidance on Disclosures about Fair Value of 
Financial Instruments (ASBJ Guidance No. 19, July 4, 2019).  
 
 
(Additional Information) 
 
(Performance-linked stock remuneration plan) 
(1) Transaction overview 

The Company has introduced a performance-linked 
compensation system (the “System”) for its Directors (excluding 
Outside Directors and non-residents in Japan; hereinafter 
referred to as “Directors”) for the purpose of further clarifying the 
link between the compensation to the Directors and value of the 
Company’s stock and giving them greater motivation to make 
contributions to improve business performance and increase 
enterprise value over the medium and long term.  
The System employs a framework called Board Incentive Plan 
trust (hereinafter “the BIP Trust”). The BIP Trust is similar to the 
performance-based stock compensation (Performance Share) 
plan and the restricted stock compensation (Restricted Stock) 
plan in the United States. Under the BIP Trust, shares of the 
Company’s stock are issued, and money obtained by realizing 
the said shares is delivered to Directors according to their 
positions and degree of contribution to achievement of the 
Company’s performance targets.  

(2) The Company’s shares remaining in the Trust 
The Company’s shares remaining in the Trust are posted as 
treasury shares in the net assets section. The book value and 
number of such treasury shares were 242 million yen and 
374,652 shares, respectively, at the end of the previous 
consolidated fiscal year, and 241 million yen and 373,362 shares, 
respectively, at the end of the consolidated fiscal year under 
review.  
 
 

(Consolidated Statement of Income) 
 
*1. Of notes receivable-trade and accounts receivable-trade, the 

amounts of those receivables arising from contracts with 
customers are as follows.  

(Millions of yen) 

  
As of March 31, 

2022 

Notes receivable  843 

Accounts receivable  48,465 
 
 
*2. The accumulated depreciation of property, plant and 

equipment is as follows.  
(Millions of yen) 

 
As of March 31, 

2021 
As of March 31, 

2022 

Accumulated depreciation 221,719 227,669 
 
 
*3. Items provided to non-consolidate subsidiaries and affiliates are 

as follows:  
(Millions of yen) 

 
As of March 31, 

2021 
As of March 31, 

2022 

Investment securities (shares) 4,818 5,593 
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(Notes to Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income) 
 
* Reclassification adjustment and tax effect related to other 

comprehensive income 
(Millions of yen) 

 
Fiscal year 

ended March 31, 
2021 

Fiscal year 
ended March 31, 

2022 

Valuation difference on 
available-for-sale securities: 

  

Amount that occurred in the 
fiscal year under review 

2,490 3,175 

Reclassification adjustment 1,452 51 

Before tax effect 
adjustment 

3,942 3,226 

Amount of tax effect (1,017) (752) 

Valuation difference on 
available-for-sale 
securities 

2,924 2,474 

Foreign currency translation 
adjustment: 

  

Amount that occurred in the 
fiscal year under review 

5,533 11,578 

Reclassification adjustment 467 ‒ 

Before tax effect 
adjustment 

6,000 11,578 

Amount of tax effect ‒ ‒ 

Foreign currency 
translation adjustment 

6,000 11,578 

Remeasurements of defined 
benefit plans, net of tax: 

  

Amount that occurred in the 
fiscal year under review 

(405) 559 

Reclassification adjustment 209 256 

Before tax effect 
adjustment (195) 816 

Amount of tax effect 21 (123) 

Remeasurements of 
defined benefit plans, net 
of tax 

(174) 692 

Share of other 
comprehensive income of 
entities accounted for using 
equity method: 

  

Amount that occurred in the 
fiscal year under review 

66 438 

Reclassification adjustment ‒ ‒ 

Share of other 
comprehensive income of 
entities accounted for 
using equity method 

66 438 

Total other 
comprehensive income 

8,817 15,182 

 

(Notes to Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity) 
 
Fiscal year ended March 31, 2021 
1. Class and number of issued shares and class and number 

of treasury shares 

 

Number of 
shares at 
beginning of 
consolidated 
fiscal year 
under review 

Increase in 
number of 
shares during 
consolidated 
fiscal year 
under review 

Decrease in 
number of 
shares during 
consolidated 
fiscal year 
under review 

Number of 
shares at end 
of 
consolidated 
fiscal year 
under review 

Issued 
shares 

    

Common 
shares 

314,353,809 ‒ ‒ 314,353,809 

Total 314,353,809 ‒ ‒ 314,353,809 

Treasury 
shares 

    

Ordinary 
shares 
(Notes 1, 
2, 3, 4) 

1,714,407 2,420 1,948 1,714,879 

Total 1,714,407 2,420 1,948 1,714,879 

(Notes) 1. The increase of 2,420 shares in the number of treasury 
stock resulted from purchases of shares of less than one 
unit.  

 2. The decrease of 1,948 shares in the number of treasury 
stock resulted from the issuance and sales of shares of 
the Company’s stock to persons who had served as 
Directors based on the executive compensation BIP trust.  

 3. The number of treasury stock at the beginning of the 
consolidated fiscal year under review includes 376,600 
shares held by the executive compensation BIP trust.  

 4. The number of treasury stock at the end of the 
consolidated fiscal year under review includes 374,652 
shares held by the executive compensation BIP trust.  

 
2. Dividends 
(1) Dividends paid 

Resolution 
Class of 
shares 

Total 
amount of 
dividends 

(millions of 
yen) 

Dividends 
per share 

(yen) 

Record 
dates 

Effective 
date 

Board of 
Directors 
meeting on 
November 
12, 2020 

Common 
shares 

782 2.50 
September 

30, 2020 
December 

4, 2020 

(Note) Total dividend resolved at the Board of Directors’ meeting on 
November 12, 2020 included dividend associated with shares of the 
Company’s stock held by the executive compensation BIP trust 
amounting to 0 million yen.  

 

(2) Of dividends whose record date is in the consolidated fiscal 
year under review, those whose effective date in the next 
consolidated fiscal year 

Resolution 
Class of 
shares 

Source of 
dividends 

Total 
amount 

of 
dividends 
(millions 
of yen) 

Dividends 
per share 

(yen) 

Record 
dates 

Effective 
date 

Ordinary 
General 
Meeting of 
Shareholders 
on June 25, 
2021 

Common 
shares 

Retained 
earnings 

782 2.50 
March 

31, 2021 
June 28, 

2021 

(Note) Total dividends resolved at the ordinary general meeting of 
shareholders on June 25, 2021 included dividends associated with 
shares of the Company’s stock held by the executive compensation BIP 
trust amounting to 0 million yen.  

  

 

Fiscal year ended March 31, 2022 

Location Use Type 

Japan Software, electronic 
device production 
facilities, etc. 

Software, tools, furniture 
and fixtures, machinery, 
equipment, vehicles, etc. 

China Idle assets Buildings and structures 

Switzerland Watch production 
facilities, etc. 

Machinery, equipment, 
and vehicles, etc. 

 
The Company and its consolidated subsidiaries group each 
business unit based on managerial accounting categories, and 
these groups are regarded as the smallest units that generate 
cash flows, in principle. Regarding certain consolidate 
subsidiaries, each subsidiary forms a group in light of their size. 
Moreover, assets whose association with a specific business is not 
clear, such as those for head office, are considered shared assets.  
In the previous consolidated fiscal year, carrying amounts have 
been reduced to recoverable amounts, mainly for assets with no 
plan to be used in the future, operating assets with aggravated 
profitability, and operating assets for a business whose 
management environment has been significantly deteriorated, 
and the said reduction was recorded as impairment loss (2,857 
million yen) under extraordinary losses. It mainly consisted of 
machinery, equipment, vehicles, etc. amounting to 1,365 million 
yen, software amounting to 646 million yen, tools, furniture and 
fixtures amounting to 519 million yen, and buildings and 
structures amounting to 280 million yen.  
In the consolidated fiscal year under review, carrying amounts 
have been reduced to recoverable amounts, mainly for assets 
with no plan to be used in the future and operating assets with 
deteriorated profitability, and the said reduction was recorded as 
impairment loss (742 million yen) under extraordinary losses. It 
mainly consisted of buildings and structures amounting to 287 
million yen, machinery, equipment, vehicles, etc. amounting to 
203 million yen, software amounting to 141 million yen and tools, 
furniture and fixtures amounting to 76 million yen.  
The recoverable value is calculated based on net realizable sale 
price or value in use. The net realizable sale price is stated using 
disposal value, while value in use is calculated by discounting 
expected future cash flows at a discount rate of 8%.  

 
*9. Loss on valuation of inventories for Russia is recorded under 

extraordinary losses.  
 
*10. Reorganization cost comprises the following.  

(Millions of yen) 

 
Fiscal year ended 
March 31, 2021 

Fiscal year ended 
March 31, 2022 

Reorganization cost 238 209 

Reorganization cost in the previous consolidated fiscal year 
mainly comprised business structural reform expenses for the 
watches segment and structural reform expenses arising from the 
withdrawal from the leisure and services segment (of which 
provision of allowance for reorganization cost was 80 million 
yen.) 
Reorganization cost in the consolidated fiscal year under review 
mainly comprises business structural reform expenses for the 
watches segment.  

*11. Extra retirement payments comprise the following.  
(Millions of yen) 

 
Fiscal year ended 
March 31, 2021 

Fiscal year ended 
March 31, 2022 

Extra retirement payments 4,374 15 

Extra retirement payments in the previous consolidated fiscal 
year mainly comprised those arising from business structural 
reform for the watches segment.  
Extra retirement payments in the consolidated fiscal year under 
review mainly comprise those arising from business structural 
reform for the watches segment.  

 
 
*12. Year-end inventories indicate an amount after the carrying 

amount is lowered due to a decline in profitability, and the 
following loss on valuation of inventories is included in cost of 
sales. The amounts below indicate those obtained by offsetting 
against reversals.  

(Millions of yen) 

 
Fiscal year ended 
March 31, 2021 

Fiscal year ended 
March 31, 2022 

 2,006 2,479 
 
 
*13. Fixed costs, etc. arising from suspension of operation of plants, 

stores, etc. due to the impact of the spread of COVID-19 are 
recorded as a loss arising from COVID-19 under extraordinary 
losses.  
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(Financial Instruments) 
 
1. Matters related to the status of financial instruments 
(1) Policy on financial instruments 

The Group has the policy of limiting its fund management 
activities to short-term deposits and the like and to conduct fund 
procurement primarily through loans from banks and other 
financial institutions and issuance of bonds. The Group uses 
derivative transactions only for the purpose of avoiding the risks 
described below and does not conduct derivative transactions 
for speculative purposes.  

 
(2) Description of financial instruments and their risks 

Notes and accounts receivable - trade, which are operating 
receivables, are exposed to the credit risk of customers. Foreign 
currency-denominated trade receivables arising from conducting 
business in overseas markets are exposed to foreign exchange 
fluctuation risk. Investment securities consist primarily of stock of 
business partners and are exposed to market price fluctuation 
risk. Moreover, the Group provides long-term loans to business 
partners, etc.  
Most of the notes payable - trade and accounts payable - trade, 
which are operating payables, mature in one year or less. 
Borrowings and bonds are mainly for procuring funds that are 
used for working capital, refinancing for long-term loans and 
strategic investment. The Group is exposed to liquidity risk from 
its operating payables and loans payable.  
Regarding derivative transactions, the Group uses forward 
foreign exchange contracts for the purpose of hedging currency 
fluctuation risk associated with foreign currency-denominated 
trade receivables and payables.  

 
(3) Risk management system related to financial instruments 

(i) Credit risk (risk related to business connections’ contract non-
performance) management 

In accordance with the receivable management rules, the 
Company and its consolidated subsidiaries have systems 
enabling the management of due dates and balances and 
periodic assessment of major trading partners’ credit standing. 
In using derivative transactions, the Group uses financial 
institutions with high credit standing to mitigate credit risk in 
the event of nonperformance by counterparties. 

 
(ii) Market risk management 

Regarding foreign currency-denominated trade receivables 
arising from conducting business in overseas markets, the 
Group uses forward foreign exchange contracts for the 
purpose of hedging certain currency fluctuation risk, in 
principle, excluding trade receivables denominated in the 
same currencies. 
Regarding investment securities, their market values are 
periodically reported to the Board of Directors. Moreover, the 
shareholding status is continually reviewed, taking into 
consideration relationships with, and the financial conditions, 
etc. of, business partners. 
Derivative transactions are executed and managed by the 
sections in charge in accounting divisions, etc. of the respective 
companies, and the results of transactions are reported to 
executives in charge of accounting or the relevant general 
managers. 

 
(iii) Management of liquidity risk in financing (risk of failure to pay 

on due dates) 
The Company and the Group prepare and update cash flow 
plans in a timely manner based on reports from the group 
companies and manage liquidity risk by such means as 
maintaining liquidity on hand. 

(4) Supplementary explanation regarding the fair value of financial 
instruments 

The fair value of financial instruments is based on market prices 
or reasonable calculations in the absence of market quotations. 
Since the calculations of fair values include variable factors, fair 
values could change when different assumptions are used. In 
addition, the contract amounts, etc. of derivatives transactions 
described in (Note to derivatives transactions) are not an 
indicator of risk associated with derivatives transactions.  

 
2. Matters related to the market prices of financial 
instruments, etc. 
Consolidated balance sheet amounts, market prices and 
differences between them are as follows:  
As of March 31, 2021 

(Millions of yen) 

 
Consolidated 
balance sheet 

amount 
Fair value Difference 

(1) Investment securities 
(*2) 

   

Available-for-sale 
securities 

17,747 17,747 ‒ 

(2) Long-term loans 
receivable 

251 251 ‒ 

Total assets 17,998 17,998 ‒ 

(1) Bonds payable 
(including current 
portion of bonds 
payable) 

10,000 9,979 (21) 

(2) Long-term 
borrowings 
(including current 
portion of long-term 
borrowings payable) 

63,229 63,066 (162) 

Total liabilities 73,229 73,045 (183) 

Derivative transactions 
(*3) 

(117) (117) ‒ 

*1. Information regarding “cash and deposit,” “notes and accounts receivable 
- trade,” “electronically recorded monetary claims - operating,” “notes and 
accounts payable - trade,” “electronically recorded obligations - 
operating,” “electronically recorded obligations - non-operating,” and 
“short-term borrowings” has been omitted because they are cash and their 
fair values are proximate to their book values due to settlement in short 
periods.  

*2. As the financial instruments below do not have market quotations and as it 
is considered extremely difficult to assess their fair values, they are not 
included in (1) Investment securities.  

Category 
Fiscal year ended March 31, 2021 (millions 

of yen) 

Unlisted shares 10,775 

*3. Net claims and obligations resulting from derivative transactions are 
shown at net amounts. Net obligations are shown in parentheses.  

  

 

Fiscal year ended March 31, 2022 
1. Class and number of issued shares and class and number 

of treasury shares 

 

Number of 
shares at 
beginning of 
consolidated 
fiscal year 
under review 

Increase in 
number of 
shares during 
consolidated 
fiscal year 
under review 

Decrease in 
number of 
shares during 
consolidated 
fiscal year 
under review 

Number of 
shares at end 
of 
consolidated 
fiscal year 
under review 

Issued shares     

Common 
shares 314,353,809 ‒ ‒ 314,353,809 

Total 314,353,809 ‒ ‒ 314,353,809 

Treasury 
shares 

    

Ordinary 
shares 
(Notes 1, 2, 
3, 4) 

1,714,879 14,424,435 1,414 16,137,900 

Total 1,714,879 14,424,435 1,414 16,137,900 

(Notes) 1. The increase of 14,424,435 shares in the number of treasury 
stock resulted from an increase of 14,421,100 shares through 
market purchases and an increase of 3,335 shares through 
purchases of shares less than one unit. 

 2. The decrease of 1,414 shares in the number of treasury stock 
resulted from a decrease of 1,290 shares through the issuance and 
sales of shares of the Company’s stock to persons who had served 
as Directors based on the executive compensation BIP trust as well 
as a decrease of 124 shares through purchases of shares of less 
than one unit in response to demand for additional purchases. 

 3. The number of treasury stock at the beginning of the 
consolidated fiscal year under review includes 374,652 shares held 
by the executive compensation BIP trust. 

 4. The number of treasury stock at the end of the consolidated 
fiscal year under review includes 373,362 shares held by the 
executive compensation BIP trust. 

 
2. Dividends 
(1) Dividends paid 

Resolution 
Class of 
shares 

Total 
amount of 
dividends 

(millions of 
yen) 

Dividends 
per share 

(yen) 

Record 
dates 

Effective 
date 

Ordinary 
General 
Meeting of 
Shareholders 
on June 25, 
2021 

Common 
shares 

782 2.50 
March 31, 

2021 
June 28, 

2021 

Board of 
Directors 
meeting on 
November 
11, 2021 

Common 
shares 

2,817 9.00 
September 

30, 2021 
December 

3, 2021 

(Notes) 1. Total dividends resolved at the ordinary general meeting of 
shareholders on June 25, 2021 included dividends associated with 
shares of the Company held by the executive compensation BIP 
trust amounting to 0 million yen. 

 2. Total dividends resolved at the Board of Directors’ meeting on 
November 11, 2021 included dividends associated with shares of 
the Company held by the executive compensation BIP trust 
amounting to 3 million yen. 

(2) Of dividends whose record date is in the consolidated fiscal 
year under review, those whose effective date in the next 
consolidated fiscal year 

Resolution 
Class of 
shares 

Source of 
dividends 

Total 
amount 

of 
dividends 
(millions 
of yen) 

Dividends 
per share 

(yen) 

Record 
dates 

Effective 
date 

Ordinary 
General 
Meeting of 
Shareholders 
on June 28, 
2022 

Common 
shares 

Retained 
earnings 

2,687 9.00 
March 

31, 2022 
June 29, 

2022 

(Note) Total dividend resolved at the ordinary general meeting of 
shareholders on June 28, 2022 included dividend associated with 
shares of the Company held by the executive compensation BIP trust 
amounting to 3 million yen. 

 
 
(Notes to Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows) 
 
* Relationship between “Cash and cash equivalents at end of year” 

and account items listed in the Consolidated Balance Sheets 
(Millions of yen) 

 
Fiscal year ended 
March 31, 2021 

Fiscal year ended 
March 31, 2022 

Cash and deposits 101,816 110,901 

“Other” under current assets 
(deposits paid in securities 
firms) 

‒ 2,844 

Time deposits whose deposit 
period is more than three 
months 

(2,254) (2,505) 

Specified deposits for BIP 
trust (0) (2) 

Cash and cash equivalents 99,561 111,237 
 
 
(Lease Transactions) 
(Lessee) 
1. Finance lease transactions 
Non-ownership-transfer finance lease transactions 

(i) Leased assets 
Property, plant and equipment 
They mainly consist of production facilities (machinery, 
equipment, vehicles, etc.) and office equipment (tools, furniture 
and fixtures).  

(ii) Method of depreciation/amortization of leased assets 
As stated in 2. Depreciation method of important depreciable 
assets, 4. Matters related to accounting policies under 
Significant Matters that Serve as the Basis for the Preparation of 
Consolidated Financial Statements.  

 
2. Operating lease transactions 
Noncancelable future operating lease payments 

(Millions of yen) 

 
As of March 31, 

2021 
As of March 31, 

2022 

Within 1 year 10 9 

Over 1 year 17 8 

Total 27 17 
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(1) Financial instruments stated at fair value in the consolidated 
balance sheet 

As of March 31, 2022 

Category 
Fair value (millions of yen) 

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total 

Investment securities     

Available-for-sale 
securities 

    

Shares 20,906 ‒ ‒ 20,906 

Derivative transaction     

Currency ‒ 16 ‒ 16 

Total assets 20,906 16 ‒ 20,922 

Derivative transaction     

Currency ‒ 368 ‒ 368 

Total liabilities ‒ 368 ‒ 368 

 
 
(2) Financial instruments other than those stated at fair value in the 

consolidated balance sheet 
As of March 31, 2022 

Category 
Fair value (millions of yen) 

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total 

Long-term loans 
receivable 

‒ 191 ‒ 191 

Total assets ‒ 191 ‒ 191 

Bonds payable ‒ 9,979 ‒ 9,979 

Long-term borrowings ‒ 54,893 ‒ 54,893 

Total liabilities ‒ 64,872 ‒ 64,872 

 
(Note) Explanations about assessment techniques used in the 

calculation of fair value and inputs related to the calculation 
of fair value 

Investment securities 

Listed shares are assessed using fair values Listed shares are traded 
on an active market and their fair values are categorized into Level 
1.  
 
Derivative transaction 

Fair values of exchange contracts are calculated by the present 
discounted value method, using interest rates, foreign exchange 
rates and other observable inputs and are categorized under Level 
2 fair value.  
 
Long-term loans receivable 

Fair values of long-term loans receivables are grouped by a certain 
period of time and calculated by present discounted value method, 
using future cash flows and individual rates based on the category 
of credit risks in credit management which consist of appropriate 
indicators, such as government bond yield, and credit spreads. 
These loan receivables are categorized under Level 2 fair value.  
 
Bonds payable 

Fair value of bonds issued by the Company is calculated by present 
discounted value method, using the total amount of principal and 
interest and a rate adjusted by remaining periods of the said bonds 
and credit risk. These bonds are categorized under Level 2 fair 
value.  
 
Long-term borrowings 

Fair values of long-term borrowings are calculated by the present 
discounted value method, using the total amount of principal and 
interest and a rate adjusted by remaining periods of the said 
borrowings and credit risk. These borrowings are categorized 
under Level 2 fair value.  

(Note to Securities) 
 
1. Available-for-sale securities 
As of March 31, 2021 

(Millions of yen) 

 Type 
Consolidated 

balance 
sheet amount 

Acquisition 
cost 

Difference 

Other 
securities 
whose book 
carrying 
amount on 
the 
consolidated 
balance 
sheets 
exceed the 
acquisition 
cost 

(1) Stocks 17,167 9,121 8,045 

(2) Bonds    

(i) Government 
bonds, local 
government 
bonds, etc. 

‒ ‒ ‒ 

(ii) Bonds 
payable 

‒ ‒ ‒ 

(iii) Other ‒ ‒ ‒ 

(3) Other ‒ ‒ ‒ 

Subtotal 17,167 9,121 8,045 

Other 
securities 
whose book 
carrying 
amount on 
the 
consolidated 
balance 
sheets do 
not exceed 
the 
acquisition 
cost 

(1) Stocks 580 618 (37) 

(2) Bonds    

(i) Government 
bonds, local 
government 
bonds, etc. 

‒ ‒ ‒ 

(ii) Bonds 
payable 

‒ ‒ ‒ 

(iii) Other ‒ ‒ ‒ 

(3) Other ‒ ‒ ‒ 

Subtotal 580 618 (37) 

Total 17,747 9,739 8,008 

 
As of March 31, 2022 

(Millions of yen) 

 Type 
Consolidated 

balance 
sheet amount 

Acquisition 
cost 

Difference 

Other 
securities 
whose book 
carrying 
amount on 
the 
consolidated 
balance 
sheets 
exceed the 
acquisition 
cost 

(1) Stocks 20,581 9,311 11,270 

(2) Bonds    

(i) Government 
bonds, local 
government 
bonds, etc. 

‒ ‒ ‒ 

(ii) Bonds 
payable 

‒ ‒ ‒ 

(iii) Other ‒ ‒ ‒ 

(3) Other ‒ ‒ ‒ 

Subtotal 20,581 9,311 11,270 

Other 
securities 
whose book 
carrying 
amount on 
the 
consolidated 
balance 
sheets do 
not exceed 
the 
acquisition 
cost 

(1) Stocks 324 359 (35) 

(2) Bonds    

(i) Government 
bonds, local 
government 
bonds, etc. 

‒ ‒ ‒ 

(ii) Bonds 
payable 

‒ ‒ ‒ 

(iii) Other ‒ ‒ ‒ 

(3) Other ‒ ‒ ‒ 

Subtotal 324 359 (35) 

Total 20,906 9,671 11,234 

 
  

 

As of March 31, 2022 
(Millions of yen) 

 
Consolidated 
balance sheet 

amount 
Fair value Difference 

(1) Investment securities 
(*2) 

   

Available-for-sale 
securities 

20,906 20,906 ‒ 

(2) Long-term loans 
receivable 

184 191 6 

Total assets 21,090 21,097 6 

(1) Bonds payable 
(including current 
portion of bonds 
payable) 

10,000 9,979 (21) 

(2) Long-term borrowings 
(including current 
portion of long-term 
borrowings payable) 

55,244 54,893 (351) 

Total liabilities 65,244 64,872 (372) 

Derivative transactions (*3) (351) (351) ‒ 

*1. Information regarding “cash and deposit,” “notes and accounts receivable 
- trade,” “electronically recorded monetary claims - operating,” “notes and 
accounts payable - trade,” “electronically recorded obligations - 
operating,” “electronically recorded obligations - non-operating,” and 
“short-term borrowings” has been omitted because they are cash and their 
fair values are proximate to their book values due to settlement in short 
periods. 

*2. Stocks and others without quoted market prices are not included in (1) 
Investment securities. The said financial instrument’s consolidated balance 
sheet amount is as follows. 

Category 
Fiscal year ended March 31, 2022 

 (millions of yen) 

Unlisted shares 16,369 

*3. Net claims and obligations resulting from derivative transactions are 
shown at net amounts. Net obligations are shown in parentheses. 

 
(Note 1) Amount of money claims to be redeemed after consolidated closing 

date 

As of March 31, 2021 
(Millions of yen) 

 Within 1 
year 

Over 1 
year but 
within 5 

years 

Over 5 
years but 
within 10 

years 

Over 10 
years 

Cash and deposits 101,816 ‒ ‒ ‒ 

Notes and accounts 
receivable - trade 

43,880 222 ‒ ‒ 

Electronically 
recorded monetary 
claims - operating 

1,371 ‒ ‒ ‒ 

Long-term loans 
receivable 

‒ 251 ‒ ‒ 

Total 147,067 473 ‒ ‒ 

As of March 31, 2022 
(Millions of yen) 

 Within 1 
year 

Over 1 
year but 
within 5 

years 

Over 5 
years but 
within 10 

years 

Over 10 
years 

Cash and deposits 110,901 ‒ ‒ ‒ 

Notes and accounts 
receivable - trade 

49,165 142 ‒ ‒ 

Electronically 
recorded monetary 
claims - operating 

2,037 ‒ ‒ ‒ 

Long-term loans 
receivable 

‒ 184 ‒ ‒ 

Total 162,104 327 ‒ ‒ 

 
(Note 2) Scheduled redemption amounts of bonds, long-term borrowings, 

lease obligations and other interest-bearing liabilities with maturity 
after consolidated accounts settlement date 

As of March 31, 2021 
(Millions of yen) 

 Within 1 
year 

Over 1 
year but 
within 2 

years 

Over 2 
years 
but 

within 3 
years 

Over 3 
years 
but 

within 4 
years 

Over 4 
years 
but 

within 5 
years 

Over 5 
years 

Short-term 
borrowings 

1,632 ‒ ‒ ‒ ‒ ‒ 

Bonds 
payable 

‒ ‒ 10,000 ‒ ‒ ‒ 

Long-term 
borrowings 

8,016 3,837 1,036 10,036 15,036 25,266 

Lease 
liabilities 

293 226 68 61 71 402 

Total 9,942 4,064 11,104 10,098 15,108 25,669 

 
As of March 31, 2022 

(Millions of yen) 

 Within 1 
year 

Over 1 
year but 
within 2 

years 

Over 2 
years 
but 

within 3 
years 

Over 3 
years 
but 

within 4 
years 

Over 4 
years 
but 

within 5 
years 

Over 5 
years 

Short-term 
borrowings 

911 ‒ ‒ ‒ ‒ ‒ 

Bonds 
payable 

‒ 10,000 ‒ ‒ ‒ ‒ 

Long-term 
borrowings 

3,862 1,043 10,039 15,039 10,039 15,219 

Lease 
liabilities 

295 182 70 78 43 414 

Total 5,069 11,226 10,110 15,118 10,082 15,634 

 
3. Breakdown of financial instruments by level of market value 
The fair values of financial instruments are classified into the 
following three levels according to the observability and 
importance of inputs used in the calculation of fair values.  
Level 1 fair value:  

fair value calculated using market prices, on an active market, of 
assets or liabilities whose fair value is calculated of the 
observable inputs related to the calculation of fair value 

Level 2 fair value:  
fair value calculated using inputs other than the inputs used for 
Level 1 of the observable inputs related to the calculation of fair 
value 

Level 3 fair value:  
fair value calculated using inputs that are not observable related 
to the calculation of fair value 

If more than one input that has a significant effect on the 
calculation of fair value is used, the fair value is classified to the 
level of inputs whose priority is lowest in the calculation of fair 
value.  
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(2) Reconciliation of balance of plan assets at beginning and end of 
period 

(Millions of yen) 

 
Fiscal year 

ended March 31, 
2021 

Fiscal year 
ended March 31, 

2022 

Plan assets at beginning of 
period 

1,952 2,875 

Expected return on plan assets 30 67 

Amount of net actuarial 
gain/loss 

65 236 

Employer contribution 163 125 

Retirement benefits paid (97) (179) 

Exchange adjustments 200 380 

The difference arising from the 
shift from the simplified 
method to the standard 
method 

573 ‒ 

Amount of retirement benefit 
trust 

‒ 2,000 

Others (12) 31 

Plan assets at end of period 2,875 5,538 

 
(3) Reconciliation of retirement benefit obligation and plan assets 

with net retirement benefit liability and asset reflected on the 
consolidated balance sheets 

(Millions of yen) 

 
As of March 31, 

2021 
As of March 31, 

2022 

Defined benefit obligation for 
funded plan 

4,272 5,027 

Plan assets (2,875) (5,538) 

 1,397 (511) 

Retirement benefit obligation 
for unfunded plan 

21,193 20,792 

Net amount of liability and asset 
on the consolidated balance 
sheets 

22,590 20,281 

   

Retirement benefit liability 22,590 20,281 

Net amount of liability and asset 
on the consolidated balance 
sheets 

22,590 20,281 

 
(4) Breakdown of retirement benefit expenses 

(Millions of yen) 

 
Fiscal year 

ended March 31, 
2021 

Fiscal year 
ended March 31, 

2022 

Service costs 1,402 1,392 

Interest costs 124 116 

Expected return on plan assets (30) (67) 

Expense for actuarial losses 206 250 

Amortization of prior service 
costs 

3 5 

Retirement benefit expenses 
related to defined benefit plans 

1,706 1,696 

(Note) Retirement benefit expenses are included in service cost at 
consolidated subsidiaries using the simplified method.  

(5) Remeasurements of defined benefit plans, net of tax 
Breakdown of remeasurements of defined benefit plans, net of 
taxes, is as shown below.  

(Millions of yen) 

 
Fiscal year 

ended March 31, 
2021 

Fiscal year 
ended March 31, 

2022 

Prior service costs 15 (5) 

Actuarial gains and losses 180 (810) 

Total 195 (816) 

 
(6) Remeasurements of defined benefit plans 

Breakdown of items posted as remeasurements of defined 
benefit plans (before deduction of tax effect) is as follows:  

(Millions of yen) 

 
As of March 31, 

2021 
As of March 31, 

2022 

Unrecognized prior service 
costs 

220 214 

Unrecognized actuarial gains 
and losses 

1,103 293 

Total 1,323 507 

 
(7) Pension plan assets 

(i) Breakdown of plan assets 
The ratios of each of the major categories to total pension 
assets are as follows:  

 
As of March 31, 

2021 
As of March 31, 

2022 

Stocks 47.5% 19.4% 

Bonds 10.7% 13.0% 

Cash and deposits 0.5% 38.1% 

General account in life 
insurance 

37.4% 27.1% 

Others 3.9% 2.4% 

Total 100.0% 100.0% 

(Note) Of total plan assets, the retirement benefit trust for the fiscal 
year ended March 31, 2022 accounts for 36%. 

 
(ii) Method for setting expected long-term rate of return 

To determine the expected long-term rate of return on pension 
plan assets, the Company takes into consideration the current 
and expected pension plan asset mix and expected long-term 
rates of return on a variety of pension plan assets.  

 
(8) Basis for the calculation of actuarial gains and losses 

Major assumptions for the calculation of actuarial gains and 
losses (weighted average) 

 
As of March 31, 

2021 
As of March 31, 

2022 

Discount rate 0.32 - 3.15% 0.32 - 3.45% 

Expected long-term rate of 
return 

0.14 - 4.00% 0.15 - 4.00% 

 
 
3. Defined contribution plan 
The required contribution amounts for the Company and its 
consolidated subsidiaries were 1,105 million yen and 1,172 million 
yen for the fiscal years ended March 31, 2021 and 2022, 
respectively.  
  

 

2. Available-for-sale securities that were sold 
 
Fiscal year ended March 31, 2021 

(Millions of yen) 

Type Sale price 
Total gain on 

sales 
Total loss on 

sales 

(1) Stocks 3,163 1,452 ‒ 

(2) Bonds    

(i) Government 
bonds, local 
government bonds, 
etc. 

‒ ‒ ‒ 

(ii) Bonds payable ‒ ‒ ‒ 

(iii) Other ‒ ‒ ‒ 

(3) Other ‒ ‒ ‒ 

Total 3,163 1,452 ‒ 

 
Fiscal year ended March 31, 2022 

(Millions of yen) 

Type Sale price 
Total gain on 

sales 
Total loss on 

sales 

(1) Stocks 165 94 ‒ 

(2) Bonds    

(i) Government 
bonds, local 
government bonds, 
etc. 

‒ ‒ ‒ 

(ii) Bonds payable ‒ ‒ ‒ 

(iii) Other ‒ ‒ ‒ 

(3) Other ‒ ‒ ‒ 

Total 165 94 ‒ 

 
3. Investment securities on which impairment losses were posted  
Fiscal year ended March 31, 2021 

The Company recognized impairment losses on investment 
securities of 1,220 million yen.  

 
Fiscal year ended March 31, 2022 

Not applicable  
 
 
(Notes to Derivatives Transactions) 
 
1. Derivative transactions to which hedge accounting is not applied. 
Currencies 
As of March 31, 2021 

(Millions of yen) 

Category Type 
Contract 

value, 
etc. 

Value of 
contract 
for more 
than one 

year 

Fair value 
Valuation 
gains or 
losses 

Transactions 
other than 
market 
transactions 

Forward 
exchange 
contracts 

    

Long 
position 

    

USD 933 ‒ (18) (18) 

EUR 2,496 ‒ (42) (42) 

CNY 1,011 ‒ (42) (42) 

Short 
position 

    

USD 265 ‒ (4) (4) 

EUR 809 ‒ 13 13 

GBP 315 ‒ (24) (24) 

Total 5,831 ‒ (117) (117) 

As of March 31, 2022 
(Millions of yen) 

Category Type 
Contract 

value, 
etc. 

Value of 
contract 
for more 
than one 

year 

Fair value 
Valuation 
gains or 
losses 

Transactions 
other than 
market 
transactions 

Forward 
exchange 
contracts 

    

Long 
position 

    

USD 294 ‒ (3) (3) 

EUR 3,296 ‒ (134) (134) 

CNY 2,868 ‒ (165) (165) 

Short 
position 

    

EUR 901 ‒ (8) (8) 

GBP 872 ‒ (40) (40) 

Total 8,233 ‒ (351) (351) 

 
2. Fair values to which hedge accounting is applied 
Notes related to interest rates 
As of March 31, 2021 

Not applicable.  
As of March 31, 2022 

Not applicable.  
 
 
(Retirement Benefits) 
 
1. Outline of the retirement benefits system 
The Company and its domestic consolidated subsidiaries have 
adopted lump-sum withdrawal payment systems and retirement 
benefit systems under defined contribution systems.  
In addition, some of the overseas consolidated subsidiaries have 
adopted defined benefit systems or defined contribution systems.  
In calculating their retirement benefits obligations, some of the 
consolidated subsidiaries have adopted the simplified method 
under which an amount required to be paid for voluntary 
resignations at fiscal year-end is assumed to be equal to retirement 
benefits obligations.  
Moreover, the Company has instituted a retirement benefit trust.  
 
2. Defined benefit plans 
(1) Reconciliation of defined benefit obligation at beginning and 

end of period 
(Millions of yen) 

 
Fiscal year 

ended March 31, 
2021 

Fiscal year 
ended March 31, 

2022 

Defined benefit obligation at 
beginning of period 

25,990 25,465 

Service costs 1,402 1,392 

Interest costs 124 116 

Amount of net actuarial 
gain/loss 

221 (299) 

Retirement benefits paid (3,233) (1,449) 

Exchange adjustments 298 587 

The difference arising from the 
shift from the simplified 
method to the standard 
method 

676 ‒ 

Other (15) 7 

Defined benefit obligation at 
end of period 

25,465 25,820 

(Note) Retirement benefit expenses are included in service cost at 
consolidated subsidiaries using the simplified method.  
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(Revenue Recognition) 
 
1. Information on the breakdown of revenue from contracts 

with customers 
Fiscal year ended March 31, 2022 

(Millions of yen) 

 Watches 
Machine 

Tools 

Devices 
and 

Components 

Electronics 
and Other 
Products 

Total 

Japan 24,152 17,223 24,954 8,015 74,346 

Asia 37,715 27,819 17,405 4,739 87,681 

U.S.  48,798 7,726 3,554 2,445 62,525 

Europe 18,113 27,441 4,091 3,939 53,585 

Others 2,292 800 39 74 3,207 

Revenue 
from 
contracts 
with 
customers 

131,072 81,011 50,045 19,215 281,344 

Other 
revenue ‒ ‒ ‒ 72 72 

Sales to 
external 
customers 

131,072 81,011 50,045 19,288 281,417 

(Note) Other income comprises real estate rents, etc.  
 
2. Basic information for understanding revenue from 

contracts with customers 
Underlying information for understanding income is as stated in (6) 
Accounting standards for income and expenses, 4. Matters related 
to accounting policies.  
 
3. Information about the relationship between the 

fulfillment of performance obligations based on the 
contract with the customer and the cash flow generated 
from the contract, and the amount of revenue expected 
to be recognized from the contract with the customer 
existing at the end of the current fiscal year after the 
next fiscal year and the timing of cash flows 

(1) Balance of contract liabilities 
(Millions of yen) 

 
Fiscal year ended March 31, 2022 

Balance at beginning 
of period 

Balance at end  
of period 

Contract liabilities 1,376 2,071 

 
Contract liabilities are presented under “Other” in current 
liabilities in the consolidated balance sheet. Contract liabilities 
are recognized mainly when consideration for transactions 
accompanying the sale of products is received as advances prior 
to delivery of products and when consideration for transactions 
accompanying sales of products is received as advances in a 
lump sum in relation to membership-based inspection services in 
the watches segment. Contract liabilities are reversed as revenue 
is recognized.  
The amount of revenue recognized in the fiscal year under review 
included in the balance of contract liabilities at the beginning of 
the fiscal year is 912 million yen.  

 
(2) Transaction prices allocated to outstanding performance 

obligations 
The Company and its consolidated subsidiaries apply the 
practical expedient to notes on the transaction prices allocated to 
outstanding performance obligations, and information with 
respect to contracts that have an original expected duration of 
one year or less is not included in the scope of notes. The sum of 
transaction value allocated to remaining performance obligations 
and the period of expected income recognition are as follows.  

 
(Millions of yen) 

 Fiscal year ended March 31, 2022 

Within 1 year 116 

Over 1 year 423 

Total 540 

 
 
(Segment Information) 
 
1. Outline of reportable business segments 
The Citizen Group’s reportable segments are group components 
for which separate financial information can be obtained. Each 
segment is subject to periodic examinations to allow the Board of 
Directors to decide how to allocate management resources and 
assess performance.  
The Citizen Group has adopted an operating holding company 
structure and comprehensive strategies are proposed and 
businesses are pursued by individual operating companies.  
Consequently, the Citizen Group, starting from a foundation of 
operating companies, manages its businesses through four 
reportable segments – Watches, Machine tools, Devices and 
components, and Electronic products – based on factors like 
similarity of types and characteristics of products.  
Each segment and its major products are as shown below.  

Segment Major products 

Watches Watches, Movements 

Machine Tools NC automatic lathes 

Devices Auto parts, Switches, Chip LEDs, micro LCDs, 
Quartz crystals 

Electronics and 
Other Products 

Printers, Health care equipment, etc. 

 
2. Method for calculating sales, profit/loss, assets, 

liabilities, and other items for reportable segments 
The accounting methods applied to the business segments 
reported are generally the same as those described under Basis of 
Presenting the Consolidated Financial Statements.  
Reportable segment income is based on operating profit.  
Inter-segment earnings and transfers are based on market prices.  
 
3. Net sales, profit or loss, assets, liabilities and other items 

by reportable segment 
Fiscal year ended March 31, 2021 

(Millions of yen) 

 Watches 
Machine 

Tools 

Devices 
and 

Components 

Electronics 
and Other 
Products 

Net sales     

Sales to external 
customers 

95,625 46,707 45,919 18,389 

Inter-segment 
sales and transfers 

64 161 922 630 

Total 95,690 46,869 46,841 19,019 

Segment income 
(losses) 

(8,192) 2,935 (493) 394 

Segment assets 155,522 63,318 71,486 18,908 

Other items     

Depreciation 5,097 1,951 3,270 137 

Investment in 
equity method 
affiliates 

‒ 3,945 ‒ ‒ 

Increase in 
property, plant 
and equipment 
and intangible 
assets 

3,687 3,197 2,965 231 

 
  

 

(Tax Effect Accounting) 
 
1. Breakdown of key factors contributing to deferred tax 

assets and deferred tax liabilities 
(Millions of yen) 

 As of March 31, 
2021 

As of March 31, 
2022 

Deferred tax assets   
Depreciable assets 5,421 4,472 
Inventory write-down and 
unrealized gain 5,289 4,745 

Retirement benefit liability 6,051 6,233 
Allowance for doubtful 
accounts 336 408 

Provision for bonuses 1,363 1,631 
Losses carried forward (Note) 10,906 10,214 
Investment securities 2,052 2,086 
Provision for loss on business 
reorganization and liquidation 225 107 

Others 4,712 6,398 
Deferred tax assets sub-total 36,358 36,299 

Valuation allowance related to 
tax losses carried forward 
(Note) 

(9,765) (9,398) 

Valuation allowance related to 
deductible temporary 
differences 

(18,662) (17,414) 

Valuation allowance subtotal (28,427) (26,813) 
Total deferred tax assets 7,930 9,485 
   
Deferred tax liabilities   

Valuation difference on 
available-for-sale securities (1,568) (2,326) 

Undistributed profits of 
overseas affiliated companies (2,926) (3,510) 

Reserve for special 
depreciation (156) (168) 

Others (424) (357) 
Total deferred tax liabilities (4,918) (6,362) 
Net deferred tax assets 3,012 3,122 

(Note) Tax losses carried forward and the related deferred tax 
assets allocated to each fiscal year when carryforwards 
expired. 

As of March 31, 2021 
(Millions of yen) 

 Within 
1 year 

Over 1 
year 
but 

within 
2 years 

Over 2 
years 
but 

within 
3 years 

Over 3 
years 
but 

within 
4 years 

Over 4 
years 
but 

within 
5 years 

Over 5 
years Total 

Tax losses 
carried 
forward (*)  

457 255 132 247 307 9,507 10,906 

Valuation 
allowance (421) (255) (132) (244) (307) (8,403) (9,765) 

Deferred 
tax assets 35 ‒ ‒ 2 ‒ 1,103 1,141 

(*) The tax losses carried forward is an amount obtained by 
multiplying the effective statutory tax rate.  

 
As of March 31, 2022 

(Millions of yen) 

 Within 
1 year 

Over 1 
year 
but 

within 
2 years 

Over 2 
years 
but 

within 
3 years 

Over 3 
years 
but 

within 
4 years 

Over 4 
years 
but 

within 
5 years 

Over 5 
years Total 

Tax losses 
carried 
forward (*)  

419 224 274 273 176 8,846 10,214 

Valuation 
allowance (276) (184) (238) (273) (176) (8,248) (9,398) 

Deferred 
tax assets 142 40 35 ‒ ‒ 597 816 

(*) The tax losses carried forward is an amount obtained by 
multiplying the effective statutory tax rate.  

 
 

2. Breakdown of major items that caused a significant 
difference between a effective statutory tax rate and a 
percentage of income taxes after the application of tax 
effect accounting  

 As of March 31, 2021 
As of March 

31, 2022 

Statutory tax rate Not indicated in the 
previous consolidated 

fiscal year because profit 
before income taxes was 

negative. 

30.6% 
(Adjustments)  
Expenses not deductible 
for tax purposes 0.2% 

Dividends income, etc. 
that is excluded from 
taxable income 

 (0.1%) 

Change in valuation 
allowance  (11.9%) 

Differences in tax rates 
between the parent and 
subsidiaries 

 (3.3%) 

Increase/decrease in 
amount of tax 
consequences 
pertaining to overseas 
retained earnings 

 (2.2%) 

Others  2.7% 
Percentage of effective 
income tax rate after the 
application of tax effect 
accounting 

 16.0% 

 
 
(Asset Retirement Obligations) 
 
1. Asset retirement obligations posted in the consolidated 

balance sheets 

(1) Outline of the asset retirement obligations 
Asset retirement obligations are recorded, which includes 
asbestos removal costs arising from demolition of a building held 
by the Group and restoration costs accompanying real estate 
leasing contracts for stores.  

 
(2) Method of calculating asset retirement obligations 

Regarding asbestos removal costs, useful life of the main unit of 
the property, plant, and equipment is assumed to be 38 years. As 
the expected period of use has already passed, the amount is 
assumed to be equal to the amount of expected expenditure at 
the end of the consolidated fiscal year under review.  
Regarding restoration costs, the amount of asset retirement 
obligations is calculated based on expected period of use of 5 
years from the time of acquisition and a discount rate of 0.0%.  

 
(3) Increase/decrease in the asset retirement obligations 

(Millions of yen) 

 
Fiscal year ended 
March 31, 2021 

Fiscal year ended 
March 31, 2022 

Balance at beginning of period 66 75 

Increase due to purchase of 
property, plant and equipment 

8 ‒ 

Adjustment due to passage of 
time 

‒ ‒ 

Change due to fulfillment of 
asset retirement obligations 

‒ ‒ 

Balance at end of period 75 75 

 
 
2. Of asset retirement obligations, those not recorded in 

the consolidated balance sheet 
In addition to asset retirement obligations recorded in the 
consolidated balance sheet, the Company has restoration 
obligations upon withdrawal from the land, etc. in use based on 
lease contracts. However, the amount of the said asset retirement 
obligations cannot be estimated with reasonable reliability, 
because the period of use of the leased assets relating to the said 
obligations is not clear and because no relocations, etc. are 
scheduled as of the date of this document. Accordingly, the 
Company does not recognize such obligation as a liability.   
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(Reference Information) 
 
Fiscal year ended March 31, 2021 
1. Information by product/service 
This information is omitted because the same information is 
disclosed in the segment Information section.  
 
2. Information by region 
(1) Net sales 

(Millions of yen) 

Japan 

Asia U.S. 

Europe Others Total 
 

Of 
which, 
China 

 

Of 
which, 

the 
United 
States 

70,108 65,659 50,149 34,916 30,252 33,612 2,345 206,641 

(Note) Net sales are based on the geographical area of the 
customers and categorized by country or region.  

 
(2) Property, plant and equipment 

(Millions of yen) 

Japan 
Asia 

Others Total 
 

Of which, 
Thailand 

50,458 18,004 7,782 7,485 75,948 

 
3. Information by major customer 
There is no information to state because net sales to any particular 
outside customer do not account for 10% or more of net sales on 
the consolidated statement of income.  
 
 
Fiscal year ended March 31, 2022 
1. Information by product/service 
This information is omitted because the same information is 
disclosed in the segment Information section.  
 
2. Information by region 
(1) Net sales 

(Millions of yen) 

Japan 

Asia U.S. 

Europe Others Total 
 

Of 
which, 
China 

 

Of 
which, 

the 
United 
States 

74,418 87,681 63,966 62,525 51,593 53,585 3,207 281,417 

(Note) Net sales are based on the geographical area of the 
customers and categorized by country or region.  

 
(2) Property, plant and equipment 

(Millions of yen) 

Japan 
Asia 

Others Total 
 

Of which, 
Thailand 

47,607 20,032 8,016 7,222 74,862 
 
3. Information by major customer 
There is no information to state because net sales to any particular 
outside customer do not account for 10% or more of net sales on 
the consolidated statement of income.  

Impairment Loss on Non-current Assets by Reportable Segment 
Fiscal year ended March 31, 2021 

(Millions of yen) 

 Watches Machine 
Tools 

Devices 
and 

Compo-
nents 

Electronics 
and Other 
Products 

Corporate / 
elimination 

Total 

Impairment 
loss 

2,751 ‒ 106 ‒ ‒ 2,857 

 
Fiscal year ended March 31, 2022 

(Millions of yen) 

 Watches 
Machine 

Tools 

Devices 
and 

Compo-
nents 

Electronics 
and Other 
Products 

Corporate / 
elimination 

Total 

Impairment 
loss 

365 221 132 ‒ 22 742 

 
Information Related to Amortization of Goodwill and Unamortized 
Balance by Reportable Segment 
Fiscal year ended March 31, 2021 

Not applicable.  
 
Fiscal year ended March 31, 2022 

Not applicable.  
 
Information on Negative Goodwill Generated for Each Reportable 
Segment 
Fiscal year ended March 31, 2021 

Not applicable.  
 
Fiscal year ended March 31, 2022 

Not applicable.  
 
Related Party Information 
Fiscal year ended March 31, 2021 
(1) Transactions between the company submitting consolidated 

financial statements and related parties 
No applicable significant matter.  

 
(2) Transactions between consolidated subsidiaries of the company 

submitting consolidated financial statements and related parties 
No applicable significant matter.  

 
Fiscal year ended March 31, 2022 
(1) Transactions between the company submitting consolidated 

financial statements and related parties 
No applicable significant matter.  

 
(2) Transactions between consolidated subsidiaries of the company 

submitting consolidated financial statements and related parties 
No applicable significant matter.  

  

 

 Total 
Adjustments 

(Note) 1 

Amount posted 
in the 

consolidated 
financial 

statements 
(Note) 2 

Net sales    

Sales to external 
customers 

206,641 ‒ 206,641 

Inter-segment 
sales and transfers 

1,779 (1,779) ‒ 

Total 208,421 (1,779) 206,641 

Segment income 
(losses) 

(5,355) (4,195) (9,551) 

Segment assets 309,235 56,575 365,811 

Other items    

Depreciation 10,457 1,100 11,557 

Investment in 
equity method 
affiliates 

3,945 ‒ 3,945 

Increase in 
property, plant 
and equipment 
and intangible 
assets 

10,081 825 10,907 

(Notes) 1. The following is descriptions of adjustments.  
(1) The 4,195 million yen negative adjustment to segment 

income (operating profit) includes 139 million yen in 
inter-segment eliminations and 4,335 million yen in 
corporate expenses that could not be allocated to a 
particular segment.  

(2) The 56,575 million yen positive adjustment to segment 
assets includes 83,143 million yen in corporate assets 
that could not be allocated to a particular segment and 
26,567 million yen to eliminate inter-segment 
obligations.  

(3) Depreciation cost adjustments apply to the entire 
company.  

(4) The adjusted increases in property, plant and 
equipment and intangible assets apply to the entire 
company.  

 2. Segment income and losses are adjusted with 
operating profit on the consolidated financial statements.  

Fiscal year ended March 31, 2022 
(Millions of yen) 

 Watches 
Machine 

Tools 

Devices 
and 

Components 

Electronics 
and Other 
Products 

Net sales     

Sales to external 
customers 

131,072 81,011 50,045 19,288 

Inter-segment 
sales and transfers 

83 60 1,479 669 

Total 131,155 81,071 51,525 19,958 

Segment income 10,305 12,591 2,864 1,172 

Segment assets 169,526 82,904 75,206 20,455 

Other items     

Depreciation 4,382 1,917 3,638 261 

Investment in 
equity method 
affiliates 

‒ 4,732 ‒ ‒ 

Increase in 
property, plant 
and equipment 
and intangible 
assets 

3,371 3,431 3,277 381 

 

 Total 
Adjustments 

(Note) 1 

Amount posted 
in the 

consolidated 
financial 

statements 
(Note) 2 

Net sales    

Sales to external 
customers 

281,417 ‒ 281,417 

Inter-segment 
sales and transfers 

2,292 (2,292) ‒ 

Total 283,710 (2,292) 281,417 

Segment income 26,934 (4,661) 22,273 

Segment assets 348,092 46,870 394,962 

Other items    

Depreciation 10,199 992 11,191 

Investment in 
equity method 
affiliates 

4,732 ‒ 4,732 

Increase in 
property, plant 
and equipment 
and intangible 
assets 

10,462 307 10,770 

(Notes) 1. The following is descriptions of adjustments. 
(1) The 4,661 million yen negative adjustment to segment 

income (operating profit) includes 121 million yen in 
inter-segment eliminations and 4,782 million yen in 
corporate expenses that could not be allocated to a 
particular segment. 

(2) The 46,870 million yen positive adjustment to segment 
assets includes 73,692 million yen in corporate assets 
that could not be allocated to a particular segment and 
26,821 million yen to eliminate inter-segment 
obligations. 

(3) Depreciation cost adjustments apply to the entire 
company. 

(4) The adjusted increases in property, plant and 
equipment and intangible assets apply to the entire 
company. 

 2. Segment income is adjusted with operating profit on 
the consolidated financial statements. 
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Bonds Schedule 

Company name Stock 
Date of 

issuance 

Balance at 
beginning of 

period (millions 
of yen) 

Balance at end 
of period 

(millions of yen) 

Interest rate 
(%) Collateral Maturity date 

Citizen Watch 
Co., Ltd. 

3rd unsecured 
bonds 

September 25, 
2018 10,000 10,000 ‒ None September 25, 

2023 

Total ‒ ‒ 10,000 10,000 ‒ ‒ ‒ 

(Note) The scheduled amount of depreciation for five years from the consolidated account settlement date is as follows.  
Millions of yen 

Within 1 year 
Over 1 year but  
within 2 years 

Over 2 years but  
within 3 years 

Over 3 years but  
within 4 years 

Over 4 years but  
within 5 years 

‒ 10,000 ‒ ‒ ‒ 

 
Borrowings Schedule 

Category 
Balance at beginning of 

period 
(millions of yen) 

Balance at end of 
period 

(millions of yen) 

Average 
interest rate (%) Due date 

Short-term borrowings 1,632 911 1.3 ‒ 

Current portion of long-term 
borrowings 8,016 3,862 0.4 ‒ 

Current portion of lease liabilities 293 295 ‒ ‒ 

Long-term borrowings (excluding 
current portion of long-term 
borrowings) 

55,212 51,382 0.4 2023 - 2039 

Lease liabilities (excluding current 
portion of lease liabilities) 831 790 ‒ 2023 - 2065 

Other interest bearing debts ‒ ‒ ‒ ‒ 

Total 65,986 57,241 ‒ ‒ 

(Notes) 1. Average number for the period is used to calculate average rate.  
 2. The average interest rate for lease obligations is not stated because lease obligations before the deduction of interest included in total lease 

payments is posted in the consolidated balance sheets.  
 3. Lease obligations are accounted for by including the amounts in Other (current liabilities) and Other (non-current liabilities).  
 4. Long-term borrowings and lease liabilities (excluding the current portion of them) scheduled to be repaid within five years of the end of the 

fiscal year are as shown below.  
Millions of yen 

Category 
Over 1 year but  
within 2 years 

Over 2 years but  
within 3 years 

Over 3 years but 
 within 4 years 

Over 4 years but  
within 5 years 

Long-term borrowings 1,043 10,039 15,039 10,039 

Lease liabilities 182 70 78 43 

 
 

Asset Retirement Obligations Schedule 
The amount of asset retirement obligations at both the beginning and end of fiscal year ended March 31, 2022 are less than 1% of the 
combined total of liabilities and net assets at the beginning and end of fiscal year ended March 31, 2022, and so have been omitted in 
accordance with Article 92-2 of the Regulations for Consolidated Financial Statements.  
 

Other 
Quarterly information in the fiscal year under review 

(Cumulative period) 1st quarter 2nd quarter 3rd quarter 
Fiscal year ended 
March 31, 2022 

Net sales (millions of yen) 65,759 135,737 215,608 281,417 

Profit (loss) before income taxes 
(millions of yen) 

5,839 12,844 22,985 26,694 

Profit (loss) attributable to owners 
of parent (millions of yen) 

4,396 9,870 17,192 22,140 

Earnings (loss) per share (yen) 14.06 31.57 55.03 71.38 
 

(Accounting period) 1st quarter 2nd quarter 3rd quarter 4th quarter 

Earnings per share (yen) 14.06 17.51 23.47 16.31 

Consolidated Supplementary Schedules 

 

(Per Share Information) 

 
Fiscal year 

ended March 31, 
2021 

Fiscal year 
ended March 31, 

2022 

Net assets per share 652.47 yen 768.92 yen 

Earnings (loss) per share (80.52) yen 71.38 yen 

(Notes) 1. Diluted earnings per share for the fiscal year under 
review is not stated because there is no potential 
dilution. The diluted earnings per share for the previous 
fiscal year is not stated because it is net loss per share 
and there are no residual shares.  

 2. As described in Changes in Accounting Policies, the 
Company applied the Revenue Recognition Accounting 
Standard, etc. (ASBJ Statement No. 29 dated March 31, 
2020) and followed the transitional measures prescribed 
in the proviso of Paragraph 84 of the Revenue 
Recognition Accounting Standard. Consequently, net 
assets per share decreased 3.60 yen and basic earnings 
per share decreased 0.02 yen during the fiscal year 
under review.  

 3. The basis for calculation of earnings (loss) per share is 
as shown below.  

 
Fiscal year 

ended March 31, 
2021 

Fiscal year 
ended March 31, 

2022 

Earnings (loss) per share   

Profit (loss) attributable to 
owners of parent (millions of 
yen) 

(25,173) 22,140 

Amount not attributed to 
common shareholders 
(millions of yen) 

‒ ‒ 

Profit(loss) attributable to 
owners of parent in relation to 
common shares (millions of 
yen) 

(25,173) 22,140 

Average number of shares of 
common stock outstanding 
during the period (thousand 
shares) 

312,639 310,189 

 4. The basis for calculating net assets per share is as 
follows:  

 
As of March 31, 

2021 
As of March 31, 

2022 

Net assets (millions of yen) 212,864 238,673 

Amount deducted from total 
net assets (millions of yen) 

8,878 9,367 

Non-controlling interests 8,878 9,367 

(millions of yen) 

Net assets related to common 
shares at the end of the fiscal 
year (millions of yen) 

203,986 229,305 

Number of common shares at 
end of term used in the 
calculation of net assets per 
share (thousand shares) 

312,638 298,215 

 5. The computation of the amount of net assets per share 
is based on the number of shares calculated by 
deducting the number of treasury shares at the end of a 
term and the number of shares owned under the BIP 
trust at the end of the term from the total number of 
outstanding shares at the end of that term. The 
calculation of earnings per share or loss per share is 
based on the number of shares calculated by deducting 
the average number of treasury shares during a term and 
the average number of shares owned under the BIP trust 
during the said term from the average total number of 
outstanding shares during the said term.  
The average number of the Company’s shares owned 
under the BIP trust for the previous consolidated fiscal 
year was 375,140 and the number of the Company’s 
shares at the end of the fiscal year was 374,652. The 
average number of the Company’s shares owned under 
the BIP trust for the consolidated fiscal year under review 
was 373,686 and the number of the Company’s shares at 
the end of the fiscal year was 373,362.  

 
 
(Significant Subsequent Events) 
 
(Cancellation of Treasury Shares) 
The Company resolved at a meeting of the Board of Directors held 
on June 21, 2022 to retire treasury stock in accordance with the 
provisions of Article 178 of the Companies Act. Details are as 
follows.  
 
1. Type of shares to be cancelled 
Common shares of the Company 
 
2. Total number of shares to be cancelled 
20,353,809 shares (Percent of the total number of shares 
outstanding before cancellation: 6.47%) 
 
3. The total number of outstanding shares after cancellation 
294,000,000 shares 
 
4. Scheduled date of cancellation 
July 29, 2022 
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Impairment of Long-Lived Assets 

Description of Key Audit Matter How the Key Audit Matter Was Addressed in the Audit 

Property, plant and equipment of JPY 74,862 million and 
intangible assets of JPY 4,834 million were recorded in the 
consolidated balance sheet for the year ended March 31, 
2022, and they account for 20.2% of the total assets. 
As disclosed in “Note to the consolidated financial 
statements,” an impairment loss of JPY 742 million was 
recorded in the consolidated income statement for the year 
ended March 31, 2022 for assets that are not expected to be 
used in the future and business assets with deteriorated 
profitability. 
The Company examines the need to recognize an 
impairment loss for the assets or the asset group that has 
been determined to show signs of impairment. When it is 
determined that an impairment loss should be recognized, 
the Company reduces the carrying amount to the 
recoverable amount and records the decrease as an 
impairment loss. The recoverable amount is calculated 
based on the net selling price or the value in use. 
The value in use is the discounted present value of future 
cash flows. Estimates of future cash flows are based on 
business plans approved by management, and significant 
assumptions, such as future market projections and sales 
projections including the likelihood of winning orders, are 
subject to management’s subjective judgment. These 
significant assumptions are also highly influenced by the 
timing of the end of the pandemic and are subject to 
uncertainty. 
Based on the aforementioned factors, we identified the 
impairment of long-lived assets as a key audit matter. 

We performed the following audit procedures in examining 
the impairment of long-lived assets: 

• Evaluated the design and tested the operating 
effectiveness of internal controls over the signs, 
recognition and measurement of impairment loss, 

• Reviewed the materials prepared by the Company that 
were used to assess signs of impairment and compared 
them with the underlying supporting documentation, 

• Assessed the reasonableness of the period utilized in the 
future cash flows compared to remaining economic lives 
of the related assets, 

• Analyzed the future cash flows by comparing the 
management’s business plans, Assessed the accuracy of 
management’s estimates by comparing prior-year 
management’s business plans to actual financial results, 
and 

• For future market projections and sales projections 
including the likelihood of winning orders that are 
significant assumptions contained in business plans, 
including the timing of the end of the pandemic, 
discussed with management and assessed the 
reasonableness of the assumptions by reviewing the 
supporting documentation used therefor and conducting 
comparative analysis with forecast data published by 
external organizations. 

 

Valuation of Inventories Held by the Watch Division 

Description of Key Audit Matter How the Key Audit Matter Was Addressed in the Audit 

Inventories of JPY 50,979 million were recorded in the 
consolidated balance sheet for the year ended March 31, 
2022, and they account for 12.9% of the total assets. About 
two-thirds of these inventories are held by the Watch 
Division, and there are certain risks of a profitability decline 
due to slow-moving inventories and obsolescence caused 
by changes in the market environment and the negative 
impact of COVID-19. 
In addition, as disclosed in “Note to the consolidated 
financial statements,” the cost method based on the gross 
average method (for balance sheet values, the method of 
write-down of book values based on the profitability 
decline) is adopted as the basis for valuation of inventories. 
In order to properly reflect the fact of a decline in 
profitability, a method of regularly writing down book 
values is adopted for slow-moving inventories or 
inventories that are expected to be disposed of, that are 
not included in the operating cycle, by setting a write-down 
ratio for each item according to a certain duration. This 

We performed the following audit procedures to examine 
the reasonableness of valuation of inventories held by the 
Watch Division: 

• Evaluated the design and tested the operating 
effectiveness of internal controls over the Company’s 
inventory valuation process, 

• Evaluated the reasonableness of the method of identifying 
slow-moving inventories related to profitability decline and 
the method of calculating the write-down ratio by 
examining historical data, and 

• Obtained the materials on the write-down of book values 
prepared by the Company, tested the completeness of 
inventories subject to the write-down, and examined the 
appropriateness of the write-down of book values by 
reviewing and recalculating related internal materials. 

English Translation 

 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 

 
June 29, 2022 

To the Board of Directors of 

Citizen Watch Co., Ltd. 
Nihombashi Corporation 

Chuo-Ku, Tokyo 
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Designated and Engagement Partner 

Certified Public Accountant 

Hidekazu Takahashi 
Designated and Engagement Partner 

Certified Public Accountant 

Tatsuya Oritoya 
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Certified Public Accountant 
 
 
 

Opinion  

Pursuant to Article 193-2, paragraph 1 of the Financial Instruments and Exchange Law of Japan, we have audited the 
consolidated financial statements of Citizen Watch Co., Ltd. and its subsidiaries (the Group), which comprise the consolidated 
balance sheet as at March 31, 2022, and the consolidated statements of income, comprehensive income, changes in net assets 
and cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements. 
In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated 
financial position of the Group as at March 31, 2022, and its consolidated financial performance and its consolidated cash flows 
for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in Japan. 
 
 

Basis for Opinion  

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in Japan. Our responsibilities under those 
standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements section 
of our report. We are independent of the Group in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of 
the consolidated financial statements in Japan, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these 
requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
opinion. 
 
 

Key Audit Matters 

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the consolidated 
financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the consolidated financial 
statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters. 
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• Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit 
evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the 
Group’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw 
attention in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are 
inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s 
report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern.  

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, 
and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves 
fair presentation in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in Japan. 

• Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the 
Group to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and 
performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.  

We communicate with Audit & Supervisory Board Member and the Audit & Supervisory Board regarding, among other matters, 
the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control 
that we identify during our audit.  

We also provide Audit & Supervisory Board Member and the Audit & Supervisory Board with the ethical requirements regarding 
independence that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Japan, and to communicate with them all relationships 
and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards. 

From the matters communicated with corporate auditors and the board of corporate auditors, we determine those matters 
that were of most significance in the audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period and are therefore the 
key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor’s report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure 
about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our 
report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits 
of such communication. 
 
 

Interest Required to Be Disclosed by the Certified Public Accountants Act of Japan 

We do not have any interest in the Group which is required to be disclosed pursuant to the provisions of the Certified Public 
Accountants Act of Japan. 
 

Notes to the Readers of Independent Auditor’s Report 

This is merely an English translation of the Independent Auditor’s Report as required by the Financial Instruments and Exchange 
Act of Japan for the conveniences of the reader. The original Auditor's Report shows an audit opinion for the full set of 
consolidated financial statements  based on the Financial Instrumentals and Exchange Act of Japan.Therefore this English audit 
report does not show our opinion for this English annual report which is only the abbreviation of the above full set of consolidated 
financial statements. 
 

write-down ratio was estimated based on internal inventory 
disposal rules and historical data. However, as it is affected 
by changes in the market environment and thus subject to 
uncertainty, management’s judgment is required. 
Based on the aforementioned factors, we identified the 
impairment of long-lived assets as a key audit matter. 

 

 

Other Information 

The other information comprises the information included in the Annual Securities Report, but does not include the 
consolidated financial statements, the financial statements and our auditor’s reports thereon. Management is responsible for 
preparation and disclosure of the other information. The Audit & Supervisory Board Member and the Audit & Supervisory Board 
are responsible for overseeing the Group’s reporting process of the other information.  
Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of 
assurance conclusion thereon. 
In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in 
doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our 
knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. 
If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are 
required to report that fact.  
We have nothing to report in this regard. 
 
 

Responsibilities of Management and Audit & Supervisory Board and its member for the 
Consolidated Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance 
with accounting principles generally accepted in Japan, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary 
to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud 
or error.  
In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Group’s ability to continue as 
a going concern and disclosing, as required by accounting principles generally accepted in Japan, matters related to going 
concern. 
The Audit & Supervisory Board Member and the Audit & Supervisory Board are responsible for overseeing the Group’s financial 
reporting process.  
 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements  

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Misstatements 
can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected 
to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.  
As part of our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in Japan, we exercise professional judgment and 
maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.  
We also:  

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, 
design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to 
provide a basis for our opinion. 

• Consider internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances 
for our risk assessments, while the purpose of the audit of the consolidated financial statements is not expressing an opinion on 
the effectiveness of the Group’s internal control. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related 
disclosures made by management.  
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